6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

November 2005
Document Part Number: 6212-A2-ZB23-10

2

ZHONE.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Zhone Technologies
@Zhone Way

7001 Oakport Street
Oakland, CA 94621
USA

510.777.7000
www.zhone.com

info@zhone.com

COPYRIGHT 2000-2005 Zhone Technologies, Inc. All rights reserved.

This publication is protected by copyright law. No part of this publication may be copied,
distributed, displayed, modified, transmitted, stored in a retrieval system, or translated without
express written permission from Zhone Technologies, Inc.

Acculink, ADSL/R, Bitstorm, Comsphere, DSL the Easy Way, ETC, Etherloop, FrameSaver,
GranDSLAM, GrandVIEW, Hotwire, the Hotwire logo, iMarc, Jetstream, MVL, NextEDGE,
Net to Net Technologies, OpenLane, Paradyne, the Paradyne logo, Performance Wizard,
ReachDSL, StormPort, TruePut are registered trademarks of Zhone Technologies, Inc.

BAN, Connect to Success, GigMux, Hotwire Connected, JetFusion, JetVision, MALC,
MicroBurst, PacketSurfer, Quick Channel, Raptor, Reverse Gateway, SLMS, Spectrum
Manager, StormTracker, Z-Edge, Zhone, ZMS, and the Zhone logo are trademarks of Zhone
Technologies, Inc.

All other products names or service marks mentioned herein are the trademarks, trade names
and service names of their respective owners.

Zhone Technologies makes no representation or warranties with respect to the contents hereof
and specifically disclaims any implied warranties of merchantability, noninfringement, or
fitness for a particular purpose. Further, Zhone Technologies reserves the right to revise this
publication and to make changes from time to time in the contents hereof without obligation of
Zhone Technologies to notify any person of such revision or changes.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.


http://www.zhone.com
mailto:info@zhone.com

A Important Safety Instructions

1

Read and follow all warning notices and instructions marked on the
product or included in the manual.

Slots and openings in the cabinet are provided for ventilation. To ensure
reliable operation of the product and to protect it from overheating, these
slots and openings must not be blocked or covered.

Do not allow anything to rest on the power cord and do not locate the
product where persons will walk on the power cord.

Do not attempt to service this product yourself, as opening or removing
covers may expose you to dangerous high voltage points or other risks.
Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.

General purpose cables are used with this product for connection to the
network. Special cables, which may be required by the regulatory
inspection authority for the installation site, are the responsibility of the
customer. Use a UL Listed, CSA certified, minimum No. 24 AWG line
cord for connection to the Digital Subscriber Line (DSL) network.

When installed in the final configuration, the product must comply with
the applicable Safety Standards and regulatory requirements of the
country in which it is installed. If necessary, consult with the appropriate
regulatory agencies and inspection authorities to ensure compliance.

A rare phenomenon can create a voltage potential between the earth
grounds of two or more buildings. If products installed in separate
buildings are interconnected, the voltage potential may cause a hazardous
condition. Consult a qualified electrical consultant to determine whether
or not this phenomenon exists and, if necessary, implement corrective
action prior to interconnecting the products.

Input power to this product must be provided by one of the following: (1)
a UL Listed/CSA certified power source with a Class 2 or Limited Power
Source (LPS) output for use in North America, or (2) a certified
transformer, with a Safety Extra Low Voltage (SELV) output having a
maximum of 240 VA available, for use in the country of installation.

In addition, since the equipment is to be used with telecommunications
circuits, take the following precautions:

— Never install telephone wiring during a lightning storm.

— Never install telephone jacks in wet locations unless the jack is
specifically designed for wet locations.

— Never touch uninsulated telephone wires or terminals unless the
telephone line has been disconnected at the network interface.

— Use caution when installing or modifying telephone lines.

— Avoid using a telephone (other than a cordless type) during an
electrical storm. There may be a remote risk of electric shock from
lightning.

— Do not use the telephone to report a gas leak in the vicinity of the
leak.

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



CE Marking

When the product is marked with the CE mark on the equipment label, a
supporting Declaration of Conformity may be downloaded from the Zhone
World Wide Web site at www.zhone.com.

FCC Part 15 Declaration

An FCC Declaration of Conformity may be downloaded from the Zhone
World Wide Web site at www.zhone.com.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to
the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The authority to operate this equipment is conditioned by the requirement that
no modifications will be made to the equipment unless the changes or
modifications are expressly approved by the responsible party.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a
Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more
of the following measures:

o Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
o Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

o Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Notice to Users of the United States Telephone Network

The following notice applies to versions of the modem that have been FCC
Part 68 approved.

This equipment complies with Part 68 of the FCC rules and the requirements
adopted by the Administrative Council for Terminal Attachment (ACTA). On
the bottom side of this equipment is a label that contains, among other
information, a product identifier in the format US:AAAEQ##TXXXX. If
requested, this number must be provided to the Telephone Company.

4 6212-12 4-Port Router User's Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



This equipment is intended to connect to the Public Switched Telephone
Network through a Universal Service Order Code (USOC) type RJ11C jack.
A plug and jack used to connect this equipment to the premises wiring and
telephone network must comply with the applicable FCC Part 68 rules and
requirements adopted by the ACTA. A compliant telephone cord and modular
plug is provided with this product. It has been designed to be connected to a
compatible modular jack that is also compliant.

The Ringer Equivalence Number (or REN) is used to determine the number of
devices that may be connected to a telephone line. Excessive RENs on a
telephone line may result in the devices not ringing in response to an
incoming call. In most but not all areas, the sum of RENs should not exceed
five (5.0). To be certain of the number of devices that may be connected to a
line, as determined by the total RENs, contact the local Telephone Company.
The REN for this product is part of the product identifier that has the format
US:AAAEQ##TXXXX. The digits represented by ## are the REN without a
decimal point. For example, 03 represents a REN of 0.3.

If the modem causes harm to the telephone network, the Telephone Company
will notify you in advance that temporary discontinuance of service may be
required. But if advance notice is not practical, the Telephone Company will
notify the customer as soon as possible. Also, you will be advised of your
right to file a complaint with the FCC if you believe it is necessary.

The Telephone Company may make changes in its facilities, equipment,
operations or procedures that could affect the operation of the equipment. If
this happens, the Telephone Company will provide advance notice in order for
you to make necessary modifications to maintain uninterrupted service. If
trouble is experienced with the modem, refer to the repair and warranty
information in this document.

If the equipment is causing harm to the telephone network, the Telephone
Company may request that you disconnect the equipment until the problem is
resolved.

The user may make no repairs to the equipment.

Connection to party line service is subject to state tariffs. Contact the state
public utility commission, public service commission or corporation
commission for information.

If the site has specially wired alarm equipment connected to the telephone
line, ensure the installation of the modem does not disable the alarm
equipment. If you have questions about what will disable alarm equipment,
consult your Telephone Company or a qualified installer.

Notice to Users of the Canadian Telephone Network

NOTICE: This equipment meets the applicable Industry Canada Terminal
Equipment Technical Specifications. This is confirmed by the registration
number. The abbreviation IC before the registration number signifies that
registration was performed based on a Declaration of Conformity indicating
that Industry Canada technical specifications were met. It does not imply that
Industry Canada approved the equipment.

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



6

NOTICE: The Ringer Equivalence Number (REN) for this terminal
equipment is labeled on the equipment. The REN assigned to each terminal
equipment provides an indication of the maximum number of terminals
allowed to be connected to a telephone interface. The termination on an
interface may consist of any combination of devices subject only to the
requirement that the sum of the Ringer Equivalence Numbers of all the
devices does not exceed five.

If your equipment is in need of repair, contact your local sales representative,
service representative, or distributor directly.

A CANADA - EMI NOTICE:

This Class B digital apparatus meets all requirements of the Canadian
interference-causing equipment regulations.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B respecte toutes les exigences du
reglement sur le matérial brouilleur du Canada.

Japan Notices

ZOEEIZ. FRIUBEESEEREESTANBGES (VCCI) oK%
ICE I 7S XA BERBHERTY. COEBIR. RERETHEHATS?Z &
EEMELTVETN ZOEBENSUARFLE 3 D 2ERICGEELT
FHZNZ L, ZEBEXSIESECTIENHDET,

NRFARICHE > TELVERDENWELTTFE 0,

This is a Class B product based on the standard of the Voluntary Control
Council for Interference from Information Technology Equipment
(VCCI). If this is used near a radio or television receiver in a domestic
environment, it may cause radio interference. Install and use the
equipment according to the instruction manual.

6212-12 4-Port Router User's Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



CONTENTS

DoCUmMENt SUMMATY ......oviieiieiieieieieieeee ettt se et sesaenees 11

Chapter 1  INtrodUClion ...............c.c.ooiieeeeeeeee e 13
FRALUTES ...ttt se et se e 13

System REqUITEIMENTS ........ccovviiriiier e 13

Parts LISt ..ottt ettt er e 14

Front Panel..........ocoooiiiiiicee et 14

REAr Panel........c.oovieiieeeeeeee e 15

Chapter 2 Hardware Installation and PC Setup .............ccoooiioeeeeeeeeeeee 17
OVEIVICW ...ttt ettt ettt te et e et et et st s e ete s ensenseseesensens 17

Connecting the HardwWare ..............ccoeeiiiieieeiieeec e 17

Configuring Your COMPULET .......c.ccveirieuiieieieieieeieieseeeereetee et esese e seesesseseseenes 19

WINAOWS XP .ottt ettt et et e e ena e ssaessnesnnessnensnas 20

WINAOWS 2000 ......vieiieiieieeiieie e eiesteete st e seesteesreesseessaesseesseesseesseenseensesssesssennses 22

WINAOWS ME ... ettt e e aaaeeeans 23

Windows 95 and Windows 98 ..........c.eiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiecee ettt 24

WINAOWS NT 4.0 ...ttt ettt e et e et eetaeebeeessbeessaeenseees 24

Logging in to YOUr ROULET .........c.coviiiieieiieecee e 25

Chapter 3 Device Information ..., 29
Status SUMMATY .....oovoiiiiieiiieeieeee ettt s e 29

W AN ettt ettt s et s st ettt se b seesese s senseseseenas 29

LAN SEAtISTICS ..ottt ettt ettt et es e eteetees et eneereeseeseanas 30

WAN SEAUSTICS ..ottt ettt ettt v e es ettt et esese s seeseseseenes 30

ATIM SEALISTICS ...ttt ettt ettt s et ea ettt seseese e ssesesaesesseseseenas 31

ADSL STAtISTICS ....ouviuiiviitieieeeeeeeeeetee ettt ettt ettt ettt et s e eteete et aeaeereeaeeaennas 31

ADSL BER TESt ...ttt 32

ROULE ...ttt ettt s e s 33

ARDP ..ottt et 34

6212-A2-ZB23-10 6212-12 4-Port Router User's Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



8

Chapter 4 QUICK SEHUP ..o 35
Quick Setup with Auto-Connect Enabled ............ccoooivieiiiiiiiiciccc 35
Quick Setup with Auto-Connect Disabled............ccoeiviririeiiiniiicececee 36
Chapter 5 Advanced SetUp ..............oooimiieeeeeeeeeeee e, 41
WA ettt bbbttt 41
Add Function — ATM PVC Configuration ...........ccceeeeveevieerieesieeenieeeereeesveeeveeeenens 41
Connection TYPE SCIEEM ....c.eevuieriieriieiierieieeie e ere e reervesereseresreesreesreesseesseessees 43
WAN Setup - SUMMATLY ...c.eveeiiieeiie ettt sttt re e s e s e sneesnseeenseas 44
RemOVEe FUNCHOM ....o..ieieieiiieciceee e s 44
FInisSh FUNCHION ....oooiuviiiiiiiiccceee et e e e et eeeaaeeeenes 45
Local Area Network (LAN) SEtUp .....coovvveiieiieeceeeeeeeee e 45
IN AT ettt b ettt bbbt b ettt ettt s 45
VITTUAL SETVETS ..vivveiiieciiiiieriterieeste et ettt es e evestae st e seaestaesesestaesssesseesseesseessesssensss 45
POTt TTIZZEIING ...ttt 47
DIMZ HOSE ...ttt 48
FAT@WaALL. ..ottt 49
IP Filtering — OULZOINE ......ecovieieeieeieseiestesteesieesteesreesteesseesseesseessessseesseessesssesssensnes 49
IP Filtering — INCOMING.......cceeviieeiieierieniesieseesiee st eseeseeie e enseesesnaesnsesnnas 50
Firewall — MAC Filtering ........ccveoieviieriieiieiiiiecie et e e eseesseesesnseennes 52
Parental Control ..........cooiiiiieiiieciee ettt et ettt e ve e et ebe e eaeeeareas 53
POTt MAPPING ..ottt esesees 55
QUALILY OF SEIVICE ...ttt 56
Routing — Default GateWay ...........cccooveieieieiiieieiecreeeeee e 57
Routing — Static ROULE .........ccoivieiiiiiiiiiecce e 58
ROULING — RIP ..o 59
DINS SEIVET ...ttt 59
Dynamic DNS ... 60
ADSL ettt 61
Modulation MethodsS .........ooiiuirieieierieeieee et 62
Phone Line Pair.......cc.ooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeseee et 62
CaAPADIIIEY -ttt ettt 62
DSL Advanced SEtNES ........ccooveirieiiiieieiieiieete ettt 62
TONE SEIECTION......cvcviiiieictieieice ettt s eaas 63
Chapter 6 DiagnoOStiCs ... 65
Testing the DSL COoNNECctioN ..........coeuriviririririeisssr e 65
Chapter 7 Management ... 67
Saving and Restoring the Configuration ............cocoeoeeeieiiieieeceeeeeeeeenenes 67
Backing Up Configuration SEtNgS ..........cccoeveveveviirieiereeeiieieieeeieeveeseesese e 67
Restoring Configuration SETHNES ........cccvoveirieeieeieieieieceeeeeee e 69
Restoring Default Settings..........ccccoeieieieieiiiieieeieeeee e 70
SYSEEIM LLOZ ..ottt sttt 71
VIEW SYSTEIM LOZ...euiiiiiiiiiieiieeieeece ettt ettt ettt e saeesaeas 72
6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Configure SYStEM LOE ....cccuiiiiieeiieeiie ettt et et eteeereeeveeesaaeeneae s 72

SNIMP ettt e et et et e et et et ee et e eeeeee st e st e et e e naeenaee e 73
TIEEITIEE TIINIE ..o e e e e e et e et e e e st e seee s e enaee 74
ACCESS CONIIOL — SEIVICES ..ottt e e et e e e e e eee e e e eeaeeeae e 75
AcCeSS CONLTOL — TP AQATESSES ..ottt eae s 75
ACCESS CONLIOL — PASSWOIAS ..ottt et ee e e 76
UPAate SOTEWATE. ..o 77
REDOOT ROULET ...ttt ettt e e et aeeeeeeeeeeeeeeans 77
Appendix A Specifications ...................c.ocooiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee e 79
INAX ... ettt ettt ettt et et et e et e et et e eneene et et eeaeaeareas 81
6212-A2-ZB23-10 6212-12 4-Port Router User's Guide 9

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



10 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



6212-A2-ZB23-10

ABOUT THIS GUIDE

This guide contains detailed information about the 6212-12 router. It is
intended for all users of the router.

Document Summary

Section

Description

Chapter 1, Introduction

Describes the features of the router.

Chapter 2, Hardware
Installation and PC Setup

Shows how to connect the router and set up
your PC to manage the router.

Chapter 3, Device
Information

Explains how to use the web interface to
obtain statistics and other information about
the router.

Chapter 4, Quick Setup

Describes the Quick Setup configuration
process.

Chapter 5, Advanced Setup

Describes configuration of the advanced
router features.

Chapter 6, Diagnostics

Describes the test screen.

Chapter 7, Management

Describes the management functions of the
router, including backing up and restoring
configuration settings, viewing the system
log, configuraing access control, and
upgrading software.

Appendix A, Specifications

Lists the specifications of the router.

Index

Lists key terms, concepts, and sections in
alphabetical order.

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

11



12 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



INTRODUCTION

Congratulations on becoming the owner of a 6212 ADSL router.

This User’s Guide will show you how to set up the router, and how to
customize its configuration to get the most out of this product.

Features

The 6212 router has the following features:

¢ Built-in ADSL modem which offers G.dmt, G.lite, T1.413, ADSL2,
Annex L, and ADSL2+ to meet different linking speeds from your ISP.

o Four 10/100BaseT Ethernet ports to provide Internet connectivity to all
computers on your LAN.

o Easy-to-use configuration program accessible through a standard web
browser.

System Requirements

In order to use the 6212 ADSL router for Internet access, you must have the
following:

e ADSL service subscription from your ISP

e A PC with:

6212-A2-ZB23-10

An Ethernet 10/100BaseT network interface card
A processor equivalent to or faster than a Pentium II 133 MHz
32 MB RAM or greater

Windows 95b, 98, 98SE, 2000, ME, NT, or XP (Note: Windows 95
requires the installation of the Winsock program, not included.)

(Optional) An Ethernet hub or switch, if you wish to connect the
router to several computers on an Ethernet network.

For system configuration using the supplied web-based program: a
web browser such as Internet Explorer Version 6.0 or later. Netscape
is not supported.

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

13



Introduction

Parts List

In addition to this document, your 6212 ADSL router should come with the
following:

e 6212 ADSL router

o Power adapter

o Ethernet cable (RJ45, straight-through type)
Phone cable (RJ11)

Front Panel

The front panel contains LED indicators that show the status of the unit.

NN

/

xDSL LINK xDSL ACT ALARM _POWER

= 0517710
Figure 1: Front Panel LEDs

Table 1:  Front Panel Label and LEDs (Sheet 1 of 2)

Label Color Function

xDSL LNK Green On: ADSL link is established.

Flashing: ADSL link is established and
active.

Off: No ADSL link.

xDSL ACT Green Off: No PPP connection is established
or the connection is not used.

Blinking: a PPP connection is being
attempted.

Solid: A PPP connection is established.

Flickering: There is activity over the
link.

14 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Rear Panel

Table 1:  Front Panel Label and LEDs (Sheet 2 of 2)

Label Color Function

LAN 1-4 Green On: The Ethernet interface is
successfully connected to a device
through the LAN port.

Flashing: Data transfer at LAN
connection

Off: No LAN link

ALARM Red On: ADSL is not connected.

Off: ADSL is connected.

POWER Green On: Unit is powered on.

Off: Unit is powered off.

Rear Panel
B, s WReE -
- - 05-17711
Figure 2: Back Panel
The rear panel contains the ports for the router's data and power connections.
Table 2:  Rear Panel Labels and Connectors
Label Function
LINE Connects to your ADSL line
LAN 1-4 Connects the router to Ethernet devices on your
LAN, such as your PC's Ethernet port, or the
uplink port on a hub or switch
RESET/DEFAULT To reset the router to its default settings
POWER Connects to the supplied power adapter
6212-A2-ZB23-10 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

15



Introduction

16 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



HARDWARE INSTALLATION AND PC SETUP

Overview

This chapter provides basic instructions for connecting the router to a
computer or a LAN and to the Internet using DSL. The first part provides
instructions to set up the hardware, and the second part describes how to
prepare your PC for use with the router.

It is assumed that you have already subscribed to DSL service with your
Internet service provider (ISP).

Connecting the Hardware

6212-A2-ZB23-10

Shut down your PC and any other equipment before connecting it to the
router. To connect your router:

1 Verify that the router’s power switch is in the Off (outward) position.

Verify that any PCs and other LAN devices you will attach (such as hubs
or switches) are turned off.

Use the provided modular phone cable to connect the LINE jack of the
router to your RJ11 wall jack.

Use the provided Ethernet cable to connect your computer to the router.
Attach one end of the Ethernet cable to one of the LAN ports on the back
of the router and connect the other end to the Ethernet port or Network
Interface Card (NIC) in your PC.

Connect any other PCs, hubs, and switches to the remaining LAN ports.
Either a crossover or a straight-through Ethernet cable can be used: the
router determines the type of signal required.

Connect the cylindrical power plug into the POWER connector on the
back of the device. Next:

— If you have a wall-mount adapter, plug the AC adapter into a wall
outlet or a power strip.

— If you have a table-top adapter, use the AC power cord to connect the
adapter to a wall outlet or power strip.

The supplied power adapter may look different than the one illustrated
here.

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

17



Hardware Installation and PC Setup

z @

|i| o \—l—l—‘—ll I I I ‘l
Power

LINE CONSOLE DEFAULT LAN 1 LAN 2 LAN 3 LAN 4 POWER Switch

Figure 3: Hardware Installation

5 Turn on your PC and any other LAN devices, such as hubs or switches.
6 Turn on the router using its power switch.

7 Verify that the router's LEDs are illuminated as shown in Table 3.

Table 3: LED Indicators (Sheet 1 of 2)

This LED ... |Should be:

POWER Solid green to indicate that the device is turned on. If this
light is not on, check if the power adapter is attached to the
router and plugged into an AC power source.

xDSL ACT Solid green to indicate that the router can communicate
with your ISP via ADSL, flashing when the device is
sending or receiving data over the ADSL connection, or
blinking when the router is trying to connect to your ISP.

xDSL LNK Flashing when the device is sending or receiving data over
the ADSL connection.

18 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Configuring Your Computer

Table 3: LED Indicators (Sheet 2 of 2)

This LED ... |Should be:

LAN 1-4 Solid green to indicate that the device can communicate
with your PC via Ethernet, or flashing when the router is
sending or receiving data over Ethernet.

If the LEDs are illuminated as expected, the router is working properly.

Configuring Your Computer

Before you can access the router over the LAN you have to configure your
PC's TCP/IP address to be 192.168.1.x (where x is any number between 3 and
254), with a subnet mask of 255.255.255.0. Your router's default IP address is
192.168.1.1.

If you know the version of Windows that you use, go to the appropriate
section below to learn how to set the IP address of your PC. To determine the
version of Windows running on your PC, click on the Windows Start button,
then click on Run... in the Start menu. Type winver in the Open selection box
and click on OK.

Run EJP§|

- Type the name of a program, folder, document, or
E Internet resource, and Windows will open it for you.

Open: inver| w

[ OKL\\S‘J[ cancel | | Bromse...

Figure 4: Windows Run Dialog

The Windows version is displayed.

6212-A2-ZB23-10 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 19

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Hardware Installation and PC Setup

About Windows

Copyright € 1985-2001
Microsoft Corporation

Microsoft & Windows
Version 5.1 (Build 2600, xpsp_sp2_gdr.050301-1519 : Service Pack 2)
Copyright © 1981-2001 Microsoft Corporation

This product is licensed under the terms of the End-User
License Agreement to:

Bruce

Physical memory available to Windows: 523,248 KB

Figure 5: Windows Version

Windows XP

1 In the Windows task bar, click on the Start button, and then click on
Control Panel.

2 Double-click on the Network Connections icon.

In the LAN or High-Speed Internet window, right-click on the icon
corresponding to your network interface card (NIC), and select
Properties. (Often this icon is labeled Local Area Connection). The Local
Area Connection dialog box displays with a list of currently installed
network items.

4 Ensure that the check box to the left of the item labeled Internet Protocol
(TCP/IP) is checked, and click on Properties.

20 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



6212-A2-ZB23-10

-
= Network Connections

File Edt View Favortes Tools Advapced Help

Configuring Your Computer

QFH% - n\_‘) - !ﬁ“;wsem:h || Folders 2 ¥ x qlv

Address lﬁ_-, Metwork Connections

LAN or High-Speed Internet

‘ @_k Local Area Connection
" 1
i 1 100 I

i | Mew Connection Wizard 9 Metwork Setup Wizard
‘ = .

Figure 6: Network Connections (Windows XP)

-+ Local Area Connection 2 Properties
Authentication | Advanced |

Connect using:

21|

I H8 Intel(R) Pro/100 ¥M Network Adapter

Configue.._ |

This connection uses the following items:

) 1= Chert for Microsoft Networks
v QFile and Printer Sharing for Microsoft Networks

Internet Protocol [TCPAP)

Install.. | Urimstal Ili Froperties I

— Description
Transmission Control Protocol/intemet Protocol, The default
wide area network protocol that provides communication
actoss diverse interconnected networks.

I~ Show icon in notification area when connected

ok | cancel |

Figure 7: Local Area Connection Properties (Windows XP)

5 In the Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties dialog box, click on the radio
button labeled Use the following IP address. Type an address between
192.168.1.3 and 192.168.1.254 in the IP Address field (192.168.1.20 is
shown here as an example) and 255.255.255.0 in the Subnet Mask field.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

21



Hardware Installation and PC Setup

Internet Protocol (TCP,/IP) Propetties o 21|

General |

*You can get IP settings assigned automatically if your network supports
thiz capability. Otherwize. you need to agk your network administrator for
the appropriate |P settings.

I i tically

—* Lze the following IP address:J
P address: I 192 168, 1 . 20
Subnet mask: s TR e
Diefault gateway: I—

7 [htain NS server addiess automatically

—{% Lze the follawing DNS server addresses:

Frefered DMS server: I . . .

Alternate DMS server: I . . .
Advanced... |
Ok I Cancel |

Figure 8: TCP/IP Properties (Windows XP)

6 Click on OK twice to confirm your changes, and close the Control Panel.

Windows 2000

1 In the Windows task bar, click on the Start button, point to Settings, and
then click on Control Panel.

2 Double-click on the Network and Dial-up Connections icon.

3 In the Network and Dial-up Connections window, right-click on the Local
Area Connection icon, and then select Properties.

The Local Area Connection Properties dialog box display a list of
currently installed network components. If the list includes Internet
Protocol (TCP/IP), the protocol has already been enabled; skip to Step 10.

4 If Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) does not appear as an installed component,
click on Install.

5 In the Select Network Component Type dialog box, select Protocol, and
then click on Add.

6 Select Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) in the Network Protocols list, and then
click on OK.

You may be prompted to install files from your Windows 2000
installation CD or other medium. Follow the instructions to install the
files.

7 If prompted, click on OK to restart your computer with the new settings.

22 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Windows ME

6212-A2-ZB23-10

10

11

12

10

11

12

Configuring Your Computer

After restarting your PC, double-click on the Network and Dial-up
Connections icon in the Control Panel.

In Network and Dial-up Connections window, right-click on the Local
Area Connection icon, and then select Properties.

In the Local Area Connection Properties dialog box, select Internet
Protocol (TCP/IP), and then click on Properties.

In the Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties dialog box, click on the radio
button labeled Use the following IP address. Type an address between
192.168.1.3 and 192.168.1.254 in the IP Address field and 255.255.255.0
in the Subnet Mask field.

Click on OK twice to confirm and save your changes, and then close the
Control Panel.

In the Windows task bar, click on the Start button, point to Settings, and
then click on Control Panel.

Double-click on the Network and Dial-up Connections icon.

In the Network and Dial-up Connections window, right-click on the
Network icon, and then select Properties.

The Network Properties dialog box displays a list of currently installed
network components. If the list includes Internet Protocol (TCP/IP), the
protocol has already been enabled; skip to Step 11.

If Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) does not appear as an installed component,
click on Add.

In the Select Network Component Type dialog box, select Protocol, and
then click on Add.

Select Microsoft in the Manufacturers box.

Select Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) in the Network Protocols list, and then
click on OK.

You may be prompted to install files from your Windows Me installation
CD or other media. Follow the instructions to install the files.

If prompted, click on OK to restart your computer with the new settings.

After restarting your PC, double-click on the Network and Dial-up
Connections icon in the Control Panel.

In Network and Dial-up Connections window, right-click on the Network
icon, and then select Properties.

In the Network Properties dialog box, select TCP/IP, and then click on
Properties.

In the TCP/IP Settings dialog box, click on the radio button labeled Use
the following IP address. Type an address between 192.168.1.3 and

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

23



Hardware Installation and PC Setup

192.168.1.254 in the IP Address field and 255.255.255.0 in the Subnet
Mask field.

13 Click on OK twice to confirm and save your changes, and then close the
Control Panel.

Windows 95 and Windows 98

1 In the Windows task bar, click on the Start button, point to Settings, and
then click on Control Panel.

2 Double-click on the Network icon.

The Network dialog box displays a list of currently installed network
components. If the list includes TCP/IP, the protocol has already been
enabled. Skip to step 9.

3 If TCP/IP does not appear as an installed component, click on Add. The
Select Network Component Type dialog box appears.

4 Select Protocol, and then click on Add.
The Select Network Protocol dialog box appears.

5 Click on Microsoft in the Manufacturers list box, and then click on TCP/
IP in the Network Protocols list box.

6 Click on OK to return to the Network dialog box, and then click on OK
again.

You may be prompted to install files from your Windows 95/98
installation CD. Follow the instructions to install the files.

7 Click on OK to restart the PC and complete the TCP/IP installation.

8 After restarting your PC, open the Control Panel window, and then click
on the Network icon.

9 Select the network component labeled TCP/IP, and then click on
Properties.

If you have multiple TCP/IP listings, select the listing associated with
your network card or adapter.

10 In the TCP/IP Properties dialog box, click on the IP Address tab.

11 Click in the radio button labeled Use the following IP address. Type an
address between 192.168.1.3 and 192.168.1.254 in the IP Address field
and 255.255.255.0 in the Subnet Mask field.

12 Click on OK twice to confirm and save your changes. You will be
prompted to restart Windows. Click on Yes.

Windows NT 4.0

1 In the Windows NT task bar, click on the Start button, point to Settings,
and then click on Control Panel.

2 1In the Control Panel window, double click on the Network icon.

24 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Logging in to Your Router

3 In the Network dialog box, click on the Protocols tab.

The Protocols tab displays a list of currently installed network protocols.
If the list includes TCP/IP, the protocol has already been enabled. Skip to
Step 9.

4 If TCP/IP does not appear as an installed component, click on Add.

5 In the Select Network Protocol dialog box, select TCP/IP, and then click
on OK.

You may be prompted to install files from your Windows NT installation
CD or other medium. Follow the instructions to install the files.

After all files are installed, a window appears to inform you that a TCP/IP
service called DHCP can be set up to dynamically assign IP information.

6 Click on Yes to continue, and then click on OK, if prompted, to restart
your computer.

7 After restarting your PC, open the Control Panel window, and then
double-click on the Network icon.

8 In the Network dialog box, click on the Protocols tab.
9 In the Protocols tab, select TCP/IP, and then click on Properties.

10 In the Microsoft TCP/IP Properties dialog box, click on the radio button
labeled Use the following IP address. Type an address between
192.168.1.3 and 192.168.1.254 in the IP Address field and 255.255.255.0
in the Subnet Mask field.

11 Click on OK twice to confirm and save your changes, and then close the
Control Panel.

Logging in to Your Router

This section shows how to connect to the router's web interface, configure
settings, and observe some statistics of your Internet connection.

1 Open your Web browser, and type the following URL in the address/
location box, and press Enter:

http://192.168.1.1
This is the default IP address for the LAN port on the router.

A login screen appears.

6212-A2-ZB23-10 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

25



Hardware Installation and PC Setup

Enter Metwork Password 2| %]

? Pleaze tppe your uger name and paszword.

Site: 132168.1.1
Realm DsL Router
Uzer Mame ||

Password I

[ Save this password in your password list

0k I Cancel

Figure 9: Login Screen

If you have problem connecting to the router, verify that your PC is
properly configured within the subnet of the router's default [P address
192.168.1.1. Setup is described in Configuring Your Computer on
page 19.

2 Enter your user name and password, and then click on OK to display the
home page of the router's web interface. There are two default user name
and password combinations:

Table 4: Default User Names and Passwords

User Name Password Capability

user user Can display device status, but cannot
change or save configuration options.

admin admin Can perform all functions.

You can change the passwords at any time.

The home page is shown in Figure 10.

26 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Logging in to Your Router

/7 ADSL Router - Microsoft Internet Explorer

B i =181
Fle Edt Vew Favortes Took Hep

epeck - =5 - @ [A) A | Qoearch GFavortes Freda B EN- S
Address [@] heps10

PARADYNE

@G0 | Links **

& welcome Device Info
-] Device Info
[ Quick Setup
-] Advanced Setup
[] Diagnosties
&-] Management

This information reflects the current status of your DSL connection,

Line Rate - Upstream (Kbps): (800

Line Rate - Downstream (Kbps): |E000

Software Version: 2-20-02-0300. 42pB017b.d15
Bootloader (CFE) Version: 10.37-5.16

LAN IP Address: 192.168.1.1

Default Gateway:

Primary DNS Server: 192.168.1.1

Secondary DNS Server: 192.166.1.1

&) Dane

[ [ [ e ntemnet

Figure 10: Web Interface Home Page

6212-A2-ZB23-10 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 27

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Hardware Installation and PC Setup

28 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



DEVICE INFORMATION

Status Summary

Display the general status report for the router by clicking on Summary under
Device Info (Figure 11).

= Welcome
=23 Device Info
[ Summary
| wnm
B Statistics
[ Route
] ARP
[ Quick Setup
- Advanced Setup
|] viagnostics
B Management

Device Info

Board 10: R4P

3-00-03-C400, AZpB018bE . c15h
Bootloader (CFE ) Version: |1.0.37-0.7

Soltware Yersion:

This information reflects the current status of your DSL connection

Line Rate - Upstream (Kbps): |t:.l.l
Line Rate - Downstream (Kbps): |EIII‘:I
LaAN 1P Address: |1':'1_'.'_.":-i 1.1

Defaull Gateway: |
Primary DNS Sarver: |1Q£.L€n3. 1.1

Secondary DNS Server: |1-:|a.'_-53.1 1

Figure 11: Status Summary

WAN

Display the WAN status report from the by clicking on WAN under Device

Info (Figure 12).

B wsicame
4 'l Duvice Info
_'] Summang
) WIRH
4 Statistios
_] Houte
] ARp
] Owick Sotup
B Advanced Sebsp
Diageesti

# . Managomesd

o Cateqory

Service Irilesr Face

. _— 1= .
Hame e Frodocol | IGMP | QoS State |Status

w
nckiress

Figure 12: WAN Status

6212-A2-ZB23-10

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

29



Device Information

When a WAN connection is configured, the screen looks like Figure 13.

= Welcoima AN Infio

= Deicn Infn : ;
0] Summary [r—— ,
Bty | TV Intarfais | o otorod | e | o | stete | sratus | 50 Addeess

VRLSVEL | i L

] Sratstics
1] Rt 340 1 R popos_3 401 | pop 2 40 1| PFRch | Dissbled Dieatisd | Ereoied | Up
1aRF

1 Quick Saup

=i Agheancud Setup
] veAk
CILan

#] HAT

#-1_] Firawall
11 Paa Mapping
1] Duality o Senvice

4 |_1 Roufing

=1 DNE

U] AnSL

_1 Magnostics

= ) Manageinant

e

Figure 13: WAN Status with WAN Connection

LAN Statistics

Display LAN statistics by clicking on LAN under Statistics (Figure 14).

E welcome Statistics -- LAN

=3 Device Info )
_] Summary Interface Received |
_'] VAN | . -
2123 Statistics Bytes |Pk1'q |Frr5 Drops |r:1,rn=!s .Flmc Errs |nrnp.~¢
LAN [o
WAN
H ATHM
[ apsL = |
J Route Resat Statstics
] ARP
[ Ouick Setup
-] Advanced Setup
& Diagnostics
®=-_] Management

Transmitted

iFThF:I‘I'iF:l‘ 1E52 |]F. |ﬂ D |3F‘F\ﬁ 15 [u]

Figure 14: LAN Statistics

WAN Statistics

Display WAN statistics by clicking on WAN under Statistics (Figure 15).

6212-A2-ZB23-10

30 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




ATM Statistics

= welcome WA Statistics
-3 Device Inla
] Summary Serwice  MPLAVOIProtocel Dnterface | Recehed Transmitied
_1WAN Bytes Pkts FrrsDraps Bytes PEEs Fres Dvops.
E -,_i_swi:ﬁ:. pppoa_3_40_1) 3/40  PPPoA ppp 3 401 64 4 [0 | 0 |92 [a4 o[ o
ﬂm mer 3 41 | 3/41 | MER  has 34l | 0 0 |0 | 0 |95 |3 |0 | 0
[ amh
L1 anse
1 Frone Plegat Satiscs
7] ARP
_] sk Satiap

) Adveaneed Setup
_] Diaynnstics
£ 1 Managemen

Figure 15: WAN Statistics

ATM Statistics

Display ATM statistics by clicking on ATM under Statistics (Figure 16).

i wkcome: Etatistics -- ATM
=14 Dt Info
L1 Summany ATM Interface Statistics
AN Inn Trrvakd | Dn Poet In [In Ciecuit | In 0AM
N In Dt n Lni In Heo P In PTI In GFC
= Salistics o | Mpivil ot Eable Dl | Type | BRMCRC
[ LAk Octets| Gotets |Errors Unknown | Ercors | o0 Erroes | E% | oo | Errars | Errors | ETPATS
o] wan a o 5] 5] [ 5] ] n 1] 5] ] 0
I
. I'I_-”LUISL AALS Interlace Statistics
ﬂ.“.;.;'l'l" In Dctets Dut Octersn Ucast Peis Oul Ucast Petsin Erroes 0wt Ermm;n Discards Dut DHscards
1 0uiek Setup d o = o - “ 2 ks
= Adwanced Solug i L
[ bisgnastics AL VO Statistics
-] Managemant WP YCICRE Errors SAR Timeouts Dversized SDUs Short Packet Ervorsbength Ervors
Feset Slatencs:

Figure 16: ATM Statistics

ADSL Statistics

Display ADSL statistics by clicking on ADSL under Statistics (Figure 17).

6212-A2-ZB23-10 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 31

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Device Information

Statistics — ADSL

| wetcome
&3 Davice Info Mode: EOMT
-JE\:_;:"J'W Typee: Fasl
. _‘—-‘I ek Lirwe Costlinig: Trells O
Bl Stanmstice
1 LAN Slabus: Mo Defiecl
1WA Lirtk Poveer State: LD
_1ATM )
] ADSL Dreyevnis tream Lpstream
3 Route ShR Margin (dB): Es 12,0
0 ﬂ—-" "J'::r's . Attemasation [dE): [ 1.0
_ LAluick saiup Dutput Power (dim): ] 11.9
¥ j:i':‘:::;ﬁ:“m" Attaimablo Rate (Khps): BE=] 1108
& CManagement Rate (Ebps): ; L BOO
E (number of bytes in DMT frame): =i 26
B {mamber of check bytes in RS code word ):| 0
5 (RS code word size in DT frame: I 1
D (interleaver depth): I 1
Delay (msec): b ul
super Frames: fizmoz 12m1
Super Frame Errors: I' D
RS Words; o 0
RS Correctable Errors; L 0
RS Uncorrectable Ervors: o T,

HELC Errors: 5]
LD Errors: o
LCO Errors: i}

I
I
I
I
Data Cells: jelii] 5]
|

[Tatal Colls: B0

Eit Errors: 1]

[Total £5: o i

Total SES: o |

[Total UAS: a2 o
ADEL BER Tost Reset Satstcs

Figure 17: ADSL Status

ADSL BER Test

The ADSL Bit Error Rate (BER) test determines the quality of the ADSL
connection. The test is performed by transferring idle cells containing a
known pattern and comparing the received data with this known pattern to
check for any errors (Figure 18 and Figure 19).

To run a BER test:
1 Click on the ADSL BER Test button.
2 Select the test duration and click on Start
3 Check the result.

32 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Route

6212-A2-ZB23-10

3 http://192.168.1.1 /berstart tst?berState=0 = Mig

ADSL BER Test - Start

The ADSL Bit Error Rate (BER) test determines
the quality of the ADSL connection. The test is
done by ransferring idle cells containing a known
pattern and comparing the received data with
this known pattern to check for any errors.

Select the test duration below and click "Start"

Tested Time (sec): IZD 'I
Startl Close |

=101

Figure 18: ADSL BER Test — Start

7} http://192.168.1.1/berstop.tst - Microsoft Inkeri

ADSL BER Test - Result

The ADSL BER test cormpleted successfully,

Test Time (sec): 20

Total Transferred Bits: 144905856

Total Error Bits: ]

Error Ratio: 0.00e+00

Close |

=101

Figure 19: ADSL BER Test — Result

Obtain the Routing status report by clicking on the Route item under Device

Info (Figure 20)

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

Route

33



34

Device Information

ARP

[ welcome Device Info -- Route
= "3 Device Info
Summary Flags: U - up, | - neject, & - gawewsy, H - host, B - renstate
VAN O - dynamic {redinect), M - modified {redrect),
= Statlstics )
'I.IFI.I'AJJ.NH |l'.l|=£l:in.'|l:iur| |G:|I1:w:|5r |Suhr||_"t Pliask |lT.'|gs |M:Ir|':: ServicE |'[nl1:rl:||:n:
ATH | 18216310 |EI.E.EIEI |25‘E.2552‘55.:| u |EI |hr|:|
- ] ADSL
Route
ARP

[ Quick Setup

& ] Advanced Seiup
L] Diagnostics

-3 Management

Figure 20: Route Information

Display the ARP status report by clicking on ARP under Device Info
(Figure 21)

15 welcome Device Info -- ARP
= Device Info

- ﬂ lsr;'ﬂ“;.ma“" 1P Address | Flags HW Address Device

Z-If-jﬁ_:lﬂliﬂiﬂs 192,162,1.177 | Complata |00:08:98:22:16:50 (b0
- ] VAN
JATM
“~[3AapsL
-] Rinute
i _1ARP
[ owick Setup
-] Advanced Setup
i-[7] Diagnostics
-] Management

Figure 21: ARP Status

6212-12 4-Port Router User's Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




QUICK SETUP

Quick Setup with Auto-Connect Enabled

Auto-connect will automatically detect the first usable PVC and automatically
detect PPPoE, PPPoA, and Bridge Protocol (with DHCP Server available). To
use auto-connect:

1 Select Quick Setup. The Quick Setup initial screen appears.

4 et omme Quick Sebup
= Device Info
] Summany This Quixck Satup will guide you throuch $e steps recessary o configure your CSL Rouster,
] WAN
=HZ Statistics ATH PV Configuration
J LAN
1 wWinM Select the chedk box below 1o enable DEL Auto-cormect process,
I ATH ¥ DEL sstcroonnect
T ADSL b A
_] Route
1 ARP

L] Duick Setup

# ) Addvanced Setup
] Diagnostics

#- 1 Management

Figure 22: Quick Setup Initial Screen

2 Select DSL Auto-Connect, then click on Next. The progress information
screen appears.

6212-A2-ZB23-10 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 35

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Quick Setup

@W&Icume DSL Router Auto-connection Progress Information
&1 Device Info
~] Quick Setup The DEL Router Auto-connect is in progress
&1 ] Advanced Setup
i--[] Diagnostics DSL Router is trying PYC (0/32).
-1 Management
Please wait...
Cancel
Figure 23: Detecting Available PVC
& welcome DSL Router Auto-connection Progress Information
-1 Device Info
[ Quick Setup The DSL Router Auto-connect is in progress,
-1 Advanced Setup
B Diagnostics DSL Router can be connected using PVC (2/41) with PPPoE protocol,
-1 Management
Cancel

Figure 24: Detecting available PVC — Available PVC Detected

Quick Setup with Auto-Connect Disabled

1 Select Quick Setup. The Quick Setup initial screen appears.

2 Verify that DSL Auto-Connect is not selected. Entry boxes for VPI and
VCI appear when DSL Auto-Connect is not selected.

3 Specify VPI and VCI as directed by your ISP.

36 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Quick Setup with Auto-Connect Disabled

{2 Welcome Quick Setup

] Device Info

[1 Quick Setup This Quick Setup will guide you through the steps necessary to configure your DSL Router,
1 Advanced Setup

[ Diagnaostics ATM PVC Configuration

-1 Management

Select the check box below 10 enable DSL Auto-connect process.
[T DSL Auto-connect

The Yirtuzal Path Identifier (WPI) and Yirtual Channel Identifisr (WCI) are needed for setting up the ATM PYC. Do not
change YPI and YCI numbers unless your ISP instructs you otherwise,

WL [o2ss] o
YT [32-65535] |35

Enable Quality Of Service
Enabling QoS for a PYC improves performance for selected classes of applications. However, since QoS also consumes:

systerm resources, the nurmber of PYCs will be reduced consequently, Use Advanced Setup,/Quality of Service to
assign priorities for the applications.

Enable Quality Of Service 7

.

Figure 25: Specifying VPI and VCI

4 Click on Next. The Connection Type screen appears.

6212-A2-ZB23-10

(=R Lot Type
[l Davice Infa
Seinct the type of network protoal and encapsulation mode over the AT F4AC that your 159 has instrucied vou 1o uss.
] Summary = t th ty bk L il 5 e ATH FVC i = n t
] WAR
= Sratistics = _ ; .
JLAN PP caor ATH (PPPoa)
WaK
Tarm ' P cwor Ehomat PRROE)
L aps
1 Rouse ' MeC Encapeulation Routing (MER)
] ARP
1 Quick Setmp 1 [P e AT {IP08)
2 Aulvancad Satup
C]wiRk
_JLaN
u IMAT
B Firawall
] Purt Mapging Encapsuiation Mode
_1 haality aof Senvice "L =
o 1 Pausing
ER="10 1
3 DNS Servar B[]
_] Dynamdc DN
] AlNSL
_] Diagnostics
B Managrmeni

7 mrgging

Figure 26: Connection Type

5 Select the protocol and encapsulation type required by your ISP.

6 Click on Next. Further parameters for the selected protocol are presented.
For example, if you selected PPPoA, the PPP Username and Password

screen appears.

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

37



Quick Setup

PRE lisarraang s Pesswntd
| Whahiaitin
g'_ﬂnﬁulm‘c Iadinn PR usualy racpdres et you haa & wser nams &d pessword D astaiksh pour connection. [ tha bomes belorw, anier
Jgummaw = e name and paszword that your 159 has provided o you
T wiAR
=l Statistlics
Juom
ﬂ f_r'ﬁ.N PRF Lsername: f Do ot use "<ray ] H, s 0E )
- JaDsL FFF Fagzword: { Do rotuss "<=m, ]+ =000 )
] Poista AufeniCanon AIT0 =
L1ARP Mithod:
1] Ok Sedup
=g Advanced Sciup
WiRH
1LAN
B IHAT
B Firewall
] Furl Mapping ™ £ial o demand (with idia Hinecut timer)
] Chuality of Servboe :
1 Rasting
EidONS
] DS Server
_ Dynaenic NS [ PP IP daliior
] ADSL
[ Dlagnnstics
“-_ 1 Mansqement ™ Ecep alve

T Lss iha Toliosing dalault gatsway
F Uz P addross:
T Uk WaaM Tvierface: E

Back | [Hesz|

Figure 27: PPP Username and Password

7 Click on Next. The Network Address Translation Settings screen appears.

S Welcome sebwork Adidress Trarslation Gettivgs
=3 Dewice Info
"]smnqmry hetwork Address Transiabon |HAT} allows youl o shane one Wide Area Network (WaN) [P sddress for muttipka
AN cormputers on vour Local Area Metwork (LA
=i f.{lau:ilr:.
:-] LAN Enabig NAT =
Qwan e
ﬂ:}.‘ll;L Bz Frewal T
1 Route
ARP
j ET-.I",:': Satp Enable 1GMP Mudticast, ancd WK Service
=y Advancaed Srbap
WK Enable [GMP Mukicast [0
L&l
i 1 HAT Enabile o Service
B Firewall
21 Pont Mapping Service Mame: popoa_3_40_1
) Duality of Sendce
a1 Rputing

B S
;J DHS Serunr Bk I Het

[ bynamic BN
e [T
[ Diaynestics
=) Managrisend

Figure 28: NAT Settings

8 Enter the settings specified by your ISP and click on Next. The Device
Setup screen appears.

38 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



6212-A2-ZB23-10

Quick Setup with Auto-Connect Disabled

& welcome Device Setup
=43 Device Info
E Summary Configure the DSL Router 1P Address and Subnet Mask for LAN interface.
=8 %aiﬁf:lcs 1P Address: EERTEE
5] waAN Subnet Mask: |255.255.255.D
-] ATM
[ ADSL ' Disahle DHCP Server
E EOR'#B & Enzhle DHCP Server
..... [ Quick Setup Start IP Address: |192.16El.1.2
23 El\‘:a;;ed Setup EndIP Address:  [192.168.1.254
-] LAN Leased Time (hour):|24
H-CINAT
-] Firewall
--[7] Port Mapping
--[] Quality of Service
M| Routing [l Configure the second 1P Address and Subnet Mask for LaM interface
E-Z3 DNS
|:'| DNS Server
[ Dynamic DNS
D [ apsL
----- Diagnostics Back | Mext
#-[] Management _l_l

Figure 29: Device Setup

9 If desired, configure configure the DSL Router IP address and Subnet
Mask for the LAN interface to correspond to your LAN's IP Subnet. If
you want the DHCP server to automatically assign IP addresses, then
enable the DHCP server and enter the range of IP addresses that the
DHCEP server can assign to your computers. Disable the DHCP server if
you would like to manually assign IP addresses.

If you have a second IP address and subnet mask for the LAN interface,
click on the checkbox to configure it.

10 Click on Next to continue. The WAN Setup Summary screen displays all
WAN settings that you have made. Check that the settings are correct
before clicking on the Save / Reboot button. Clicking on Save / Reboot
saves your settings and restarts your router.

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

39



40

Quick Setup

@Wel[:ume
B3 Device Info
-] Summary
D VAN
B3 Statistics
D LAN
D VAN
D ATM
D ADSL
-] Route
D ARP
- [[] Quick Setup
B Advanced Setup
(1 waN
[JLAN
I NAT
[ Firewall
[ Port Mapping
~[] Quality of Service
&-(] Routing
E-3 DNS
--[*] DNS Server
-] Dynamic DNS
D ADSL
E| Diagnostics
#-[_] Management

WAN Setup - Summary

Make sure that the settings below rmatch the settings provided by your ISP,

VPI / VCI: 3740
Connection Type: |PPPoA
Service Name: pppoa_3_40_1
Service Category: |UBR

IP Address: Avtormatically Assigned
Service State: Enabled
NAT: Enzbled
Firewall: Disabled
IGMP Multicast: Diszbled
Quality Of Service: |Disshled

Click "Save/Reboot" to save these settings and reboot router. Click "Back” to make any modifications.
MOTE: The configuration process takes about 1 minute to complete and vour DSL Router will reboot.

Back Savey/Reboot

Figure 30: WAN Setup - Summary

6212-12 4-Port Router User's Guide

6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




ADVANCED SETUP

WAN

Set up WAN parameters as directed by your ISP.

{5 welcome WAN Setup
-1 Device Info
Quick Setup Chonse 4dd, Edit, or Remove to configure WaN interfaces.
=3 Advanced Setup Chonse Finish to apply the changes and reboat the system.
WAN
(LAN Con.
CIHAT VPI/VCI D " |Category Service Interface |Protocol | IGMP QoS | State |Remove | Edit | Action
% Firewall
Port Mapping 3/40 1 UBR  |pppoa_3.401 |ppp_3 40_1| PPPos  |Disabled |Disabled [Enabled | [ Edit || Down
[ Quality of Service i I 4 —I
% I'}r““g““ﬂ a1 | 1 UBR. mer_3_41 | nas_2.41 | MER |Dissbled |Disabled |Enabled | [ Edit
(7 ApsL
[ Diagnostics Add | Remove | Finish
-1 Management —I_I

Figure 31: WAN Setup Screen
Add Function — ATM PVC Configuration

If you want to add a new rule for the WAN interface, click on the Add button.
The ATM PVC Configuration screen appears. The ATM PVC Configuration

screen allows you to configure an ATM PVC identifier (VPI and VCI) and
select a service category.

6212-A2-ZB23-10 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 41

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Advanced Setup

Ewelcome
-] Device Info
-] Guick Setup

D Diagnostics

B3 Advanced Setup

E mAI‘IN This screen allows you to configure an AT PYC identifier P1 and vCI) and select a service category, Otherwise
D NAT choose an existing interface by selecting the chedkbox to enable it

1 Firewall

B Port Mapping WPIL: [D-255] ul

1 Quality of Service

] Rn“,i,‘,}; VCL: [32-65535] [35

Z1DNS

-[JApsL

-1 Management

ATM PYC Configuration

Service Categary: <

Mon Realtime VYBR
Fealtime VBR

Figure 32: ATM PVC Configuration Screen

Verify the following values with your ISP before you change them.

e VPI (Virtual Path Identifier) — The valid range is 0 to 255.
e VCI (Virtual Channel Identifier) — The valid range is 32 to 65535.

e Service Category — Five classes of traffic defined are defined:

42 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

UBR Without PCR (Unspecified Bit Rate without Peak Cell Rate)

UBR With PCR (Unspecified Bit Rate with Peak Cell Rate) - UBR
service is suitable for applications that can tolerate variable delays
and some cell loss, such as data transfer, messaging, distribution, and
retrieval, and remote terminal applications such as telecommuting.

CBR (Constant Bit Rate) — Used by applications that require a fixed
data rate that is continuously available during the connection time. It
is commonly used for uncompressed audio and video information
such as videoconferencing, interactive audio (telephony), and audio
and video distribution and retrieval.

Non-Realtime VBR (Non-Real-time Variable Bit Rate) — Can be used
for data transfers that have critical response-time requirements such
as airline reservations, banking transactions, and process monitoring.

Realtime VBR (Real-time Variable Bit Rate) — Used for
time-sensitive applications such as real-time video. Rt-VBR service
allows the network more flexibility than CBR.

6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Connection Type Screen

6212-A2-ZB23-10

1 Select the type of network protocol and encapsulation mode over the

ATM PVC that your ISP has instructed you to use, then click on Next
button.

#-[1] Management

Ewelcome

=3 Device Info

: Summary
. WAN
Statistics
~[JLAN

) wan
-~ ATM
3 ADSL

Connection Type

Select the type of network protocol and encapsulation mode over the ATK PYC that your ISP has instructed you to us:

€ PPP aver ATM (PPPO&Y
© PPP over Ethernet (PPPOE)

O arp

----- D Quick Setup

=3 Advanced Setup

..... D WAN

AN

&1 NAT

- Firewall

----- [ Port Mapping

[3 Quality of Service
&1 Routing

© MAC Encapsulation Routing (MER)
€ 1P aver ATM (IPos)

@ Bridging

Encapsulation Mode

-1 DNS LLG/SNAP-BRIDGING ~
..... Y
[(1 Diagnostics

Back | et

2.

Figure 33: Connection Type Screen

2 Select a connection type and click on Next. In this example, the Bridge
Service screen appears.

& welcome
£ Device Info

=8

3 Advanced Setup Back | Nextl
..... D WAN
..... D LAN
-1 NAT
-] Firewall

#-] Management

""" B Summary Unselect the check box below to disable this WAN service
..... D WAN
B4 Statistics

Enable Bridge Service: [

Ibr_D_35

Sarvice Mame:

-[] Quick Setup

----- [31 Port Mapping

----- [ Quality of Service
-] Routing

=-1 DNS

..... D ADSL

B Diagnostics

Figure 34: Bridge Service Screen

3 Enter or select the parameters presented for the service type, and click on
Next. The WAN Setup - Summary screen appears.

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

WAN

43



Advanced Setup

WAN Setup - Summary

1 Make sure that the settings on the WAN Setup - Summary screen match
the settings provided by your ISP. If all settings are correct, click on the
Save button to save these settings; if not, click on the Back button to make
any modifications. If you want to change any item after saving, click on
the Edit button to make any modifications.

@.Welcnme WAN Setup - Summary
+1{1 Device Info

[ Quick Setup Make sure that the settings below match the settings provided by your ISP,
‘3 Advanced Setup

YPI / VCI: 0/33

Connection Type: |Bridge

Port Mapping Service Name: br_0_35
[1 Quality of Service -
1 Routing Service Category: |UBR
CIDNS

1P Address: Mot spplicable
[ apsL s
Diagnostics Service State: Enabled
{1 Management NAT: Disabled
Firewall: Disabled

IGMP Multicast: Mot &pplicable

Quality Of Service: |Disabled

Click "Save" 1o sawve these settings. Click "Back" 10 make any madifications.
MOTE: You need to reboot to activate this WaN interface and flrther configure services aver this interface,

Figure 35: WAN Setup Summary

2 Activate this WAN interface by clicking on the Finish button and further

configuring services over this interface. The router supports up to five
WAN connections.

Remove Function

If you want to delete a connection from the listed WAN setup, click in the
Remove check box next to the item, then click on the Remove button.

Elwelcome WAN Setup
-] Device Info
[1 Quick Setup

Chooge add, Edit, or Remove to configure WAN interfaces,
=3 Advanced Setup

I WaN Chonse Finish o apply the changes and reboot the system,
[ILaN
% Ei?eTwall VPL/VCI E;]I;]' Category |Service | Interface |Protocol |IGMP | QoS State |Remove | Edit |Action
-] Port Mapping
1 Quality of Service /35 1 UBR br 035 | nas_0_35 | Bridge | M/ |Disabled Enabled r Edit
#=-_] Routing
CIDNS

[ ADSL Add [ Remove | Finish
B Diagnostics

-1 Management

Figure 36: WAN Setup List

44 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Local Area Network (LAN) Setup

Finish Function

After you change any item in WAN Setup, remember to click on the Finish
button to apply the changes and reboot the system.

Local Area Network (LAN) Setup

You can configure the DSL Router IP address and Subnet Mask for the LAN
interface to conform your LAN's IP Subnet. If you want the DHCP server to
automatically assign IP addresses, then enable the DHCP server and enter the
range of IP addresses that the DHCP server can assign to your computers.
Disable the DHCP server if you would like to manually assign IP addresses.

The Save button only saves the LAN configuration data. The Save/Reboot
button saves the LAN configuration data and reboots the router to make the
new configuration effective.

QWelcume Local Area Network (LAN) Setup
1 Device Info
[ Quick Setup Configure the DSL Router 1P Address and Subnet Mask for LAN interface. Save button only saves the LaN
E-423 Advanced Setup configuration data, Save/Reboot button sawves the LaN configuration data and reboots the router 1o make the new
WAN configuration effective,

NAT IP Address: 192,168.1.1

Firewall

Port Mapping Subnet Mask: 255.255.255.0
Quality of Service

Routing

DHS

e DiaAggiLiils © Disable DHCP Server

1 Management @& Enable DHCP Server

Start IP Address:  [192.168.1.2
End IP Adclress: 192.168.1.254
Leased Time (houry:[24

[ Configure the second TP Address and Subnet Mask for LAK interface

Save Save/Reboot

Figure 37: LAN Setup

NAT

You can configure the Virtual Server, Port Triggering, and DMZ Host when
NAT is enabled.

Virtual Servers

A virtual server allows you to direct incoming traffic from the WAN side to a
specific IP address on the LAN side. Click on the Add button to add a virtual
server.

6212-A2-ZB23-10 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 45

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Advanced Setup

46

& welcome

&1 Device Info

[3 Quick Setup

£+ Advanced Setup
[ wan
[OLan

B3l NAT

[ DMZ Host
&1 Firewall

&

&-_1Routing
&1 DNS

[ ADsL
D Diagnostics
-1 Management

F-f

[ virtual Servers
3 Port Triggering

[ Quality of Service

NAT -- Virtual Servers Setup

Yirtual Server allows you to direct incoming traffic from Wan sidedidentified by Pratocol and External port) to the
Internal serverwith private IP address on the LAN side. The Internal port is requiredonly if the external port needs to
be converted 1o a differentport number used by the server on the LAN side. Maxirmum 32 entries can be configured.

Add

Server
Name

Start

External Port

External
Port End

Protocol

Start

Internal Port

Internal
Port End

Server IP
Address

Remove

Figure 38: NAT Virtual Server Setup

You can select a Service or make new one. Enter the Server IP Address, then

click on Save/Apply to submit your configuration.

(& weicome
#-C1 Device Info

[ Quick Setup

=+ Advanced Setup

- [ WaAN
= LAN
Bl NAT
: [ virtual Servers

[ Port Triggering

NAT -~ Virtual Servers

Select the service name, and enter the server IP address and click "Save/apply" to forward [P packets for this service
1o the specified server, NOTE: The "Internal Port End” cannot be changed. It is the same as "External Port
End" normally and will be the same as the "Internal Port Start" or "External Port End" if either one is

modified.

Remaining number of entries that can be configured:32

Serwer Name:

& 'l:j DMZ"Hnst @ Select 3 Service: |Age of Empires =l
irewa
H i 2 € Custom Server: | SelectOne =
ey roive o
Si TP Addh 7
T % DHS srver res Age of Empires Expansion: The Rise of Rome
[0 ADSL_ Age of Empires || Expansion: The Conguerors
""" 5 R Age of Empires Il The Age of Kings
ez} Management Ade of Kings
Age of Wonders
External Port StartE Aliens vs. Predator [t | Port End
7624 I'AOL Instant Messenger 47624
Audiogalasy Satellite hd b
6072 5073 —JTCF | EE e073
2300 2400 TCP j 2300 2400
2300 2400 UopF j 2300 2400
ToP =
TCP =
TR 1 |

Figure 39: Virtual Server Add Screen

On this screen you can view and delete servers. Click in the check box under
Remove and click on the Remove button to delete selected virtual servers.

6212-12 4-Port Router User's Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

6212-A2-ZB23-10




Port Triggering

= welcome
-] Device Info
[ Quick Setup
=2 Advanced Setup
WAN
[OLan
=3 NAT
[ virtual Servers
-[] Port Triggering
[5] DMZ Host
a1 Firewall
D Quality of Service
_1Routing
C1DNS
- ADSL
B Diagnostics
-] Management

NAT — ¥irtual Servers Setup

Wirtual Server allows you 1o direct incoming traffic from YWan sidefidentified by Protocol and External part) to the
Internal serverwith private IP address on the LAN side. The Internal port is requiredonly if the external port needs to
be converted to a differentpart number used by the server on the LAN side. Maximurm 32 entries can be configured.

&dd | Remaove

Server External Port |External Protocal Internal Port | Internal Server [P Rani
Name Start Port End Start Port End Address

soeof | esa 47824 TP 47624 47624 102,168.1.10 W
Empires

s of gy 6073 TP 5073 6073 192,168.1.10 2
Empires

seof g 2400 TCP 2300 2400 102,168.1.10 r
Empires

I e 2400 DR 2300 2400 102,168.1.10 r
Empires

Figure 40: Removing Selected Virtual Servers

Port Triggering

6212-A2-ZB23-10

Click the on the Add button to add Port Triggering for your Internet
application.

S welcome
23 Device Info
[ Quick Setup
E+3 Advanced Setup
-1 waN
[Lan
=3 NAT
D Virtual Servers
1 Port Triggering
~[5] DMZ Host
] Firewall
-~[£] Quality of Service
1 Routing
C1DHS
[1apsL
& Diagnostics
-] Management

NAT -- Port Triggering Setup

Some applications require that specific ports in the Router's firewall be opened for access by the remote parties. Port
Trigger dynamically opens up the 'Open Ports' in the firewall when an application on the LAN intiates a TCPAJDP
connection to a remaote party using the 'Triggering Ports", The Router allows the remate party from the WaN side to
establish new connections back o the application on the LAN side using the 'Open Ports', Maximurm 32 entries can be
configured.

Add

Application

Trigger

Open

Remove

Name

Protocol | Port Range | Protocol | Port Range

Start | End

Start |End

Figure 41: Port Triggering Setup Page

You can select an application every time or create new one for your

application. Then click on Save/Apply to save your settings.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 47



Advanced Setup

QWelcnme NAT —- Port Triggering
(21 Device Info

[ Ouick Setup Some applications such as games, video conferencing, remote access applications and others require that specific
B2 Advanced Setup ports in the Router's firewall be opened for access by the applications. You can configure the port settings from this
£ wan screen by selecting an existing application or creating your own (Custom application)and click "Save/Apply" to add it.
B LAN Remaining number of entries that can be configured:32
-3 NAT
[ virtual Servers Application Name:
[ Port Triggering & Salect an application: [Mapster -
| D D 2 e € Custom application; | S8lect Ons
Firewall Airm Talk
Azheron's Call
Calista IP Phone il
Delta Force (Client/Server)
B Dizgiitsiics Trigger Port Start(Trigger|ICQ pn Port StartDpen Port EndOpen Protocol
& (] Management ] joaon FENE(WPME E] ] TP =]
5595 595 | QuickTime 4 Client b7 [pe97 TCP =]
Rainbow Six/Rogue Spea
6659 6699 TUF T 44 4444 TCP j
=] [oao TcP 7| [eEss 5555 TCP =]
= [oec TCP 7| [eees = TCP =]
690 [p690 I N [7777 TCP =]
690 [p590 TP =] [pees [pass TCP =]
TCP =] TCP =]

Figure 42: Port Triggering Add Page

On this screen you can view and delete applications. Click in the check box
under Remove and click on the Remove button to delete selected applications.

QW&Icume NAT — Port Triggering Setup
1 Device Info
[ Quick Setup Some applications require that specific ports in the Router's firewall be opened for access by the remote parties. Port
£ Advanced Setup Trigger dynamically opens up the 'Open Ports' in the firewall when an application on the L&N initiates a TCRADP
[ wan connection to a remaote party using the 'Triggering Parts', The Router allows the remate party from the WiAN side to
[JLaN establish new connections hack to the application on the LAN side using the 'Open Ports', Maximum 32 entries can be
‘I NAT configured.
B Virtual Servers
Port Trigyering Add | Remadve
[ DMZ Host —I
2 Firewall
Quality of Service Application Trigger Open Remove
% E;;""g Name Protocol | Port Range | Protocol | Port Range
[ ApSL Start | End Start | End
D Diagnostics
=1 Management Mapster TCP 6699 |AE99 | TCP 6699 | 6699 ~
Mapster TCP 6699 |AE99 | TCP BEI7 | BESY 2
MNapster TCP 6699|6699 | TCP 4444 | 4444 -
MNapster TCP 6609|6699 | TCP 5955|5555 r
Mapster TCP 6699 |AE99 | TCP BE6A | 666 2
Mapster TCP 6699 |AE99 | TCP FIFE |\ TR -
MNapster TCP 6699|6699 | TCP 2288|828 -

Figure 43: Port Triggering List

DMZ Host

You can define the IP address of the DMZ Host on this screen. Enter the IP
address and click on Save/Apply.

48 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Firewall

6212-A2-ZB23-10

Firewall

& welcome NAT -- DMZ Host
(1 Device Info
[ Quick Satup The DSL router will forward IP packets from the WAN that do not belong to any of the applications configured in the
=3 Advanced Setup Wirtual Servers table to the DMZ host computer.
] wan
B 1Lan Enter the computer's IP address and click "apply" to activate the DMZ host,
=43 NAT
[ virtual Servers Clear the IP address field and click "&pply" to deactivate the DMZ host.
[] Port Triggering
[ DMZ Host DMZ Host TP Address:  [192.168.1.12]
(1 Firewall

Quality of Service
El Ruutinlyg SEVEEl
1DNS
7 ADSL
D Diagnostics
[_1Management

Figure 44: DMZ Host Setup

For security reasons, firewall options can be configured only from the LAN
side of the router.

IP Filtering — Outgoing

The outgoing filter will block the traffic from the LAN side to the WAN side.

Click on Add to create filters.

& welcome
5] Device Info
[ Quick Setup

Outgoing IP Filtering Setup

By default, all outgoing IP raffic from LAN is allowed, but sorme IP traffic can be BLOCKED by setting up filters,

AN |Name ‘Prutncnl ‘Suurce Address / Mask ‘Suurce Port ‘Dest. Address / Mask | Dest. Port |Remnve |
. m-CINAT
| B Firewall
H - IP Filtering
[ Outgeing
<[] Incoming
-3 MAC Filtering
[ Quality of Service
1 Routing
-C1DNS
[1apsL
: E| Diagnostics
&-(1 Management

Add

Figure 45: IP Filtering — Outgoing Filter Setup

Input the filter name, source information (from the LAN side), and
Destination information (from the WAN side). Then click on Save/Apply.

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

49



Advanced Setup

& weicome
-1 Device Info
[ Quick Setup
=21 Advanced Setup
WAN
- LaN
1 HAT
=3 Firewall
-3 IP Filtering
[ Outgoing
----- D Incoming
[ MAC Filtering
~[] Quality of Service
1 Routing
#-{] DNS
[ ApsL
-B Diagnostics
-] Management

Add 1P Filter -- Outgoing

The screen allows you 1o create a filter rule to identify outgaing IP raffic by specifying a new filter name and at least
one condition below. All of the specified conditions in this filter rule must be satisfied for the rule to take effect. Click
'Save/apply' o save and activate the filter.

Filter Mame: oL

Protocal: TCP hd
Source Port (port or port:port): 123

100.100,100.1

Destination Subnet Mask: 255.255,255.0

Destination Port (port or port:port):|456
Sawe/anply

Source IP address:

Source Subnet Mask:

Destination IP address:

Figure 46: IP Filtering - Outgoing Filter Add Page

You can view and delete the outgoing filter settings on this screen.

& weicome
(1 Device Info
[] Quick Setup
£ Advanced Setup
[ wan
[OLAN
CINAT
=3 Firewall
=3 IP Filtering
[1 Outgoing
-] Incoming
[F1 MAC Filtering
[ Quality of Service
_1Routing
C1DNS
[ ApsL
[] Diagnostics
& (1 Management

Outgoing IP Filtering Setup

By default, all outgaing IP traffic from LAN is allowed, but some IP traffic can be BLOCKED by setting up filters,

Name | Protocol | Source Address / Mask e Dest. Address / Mask Dot Remove
Port Port
102.168.1.15 / 100.100.100.1 /
outL | TeR 255.255.255.0 123 255,255.255.0 56 g

Add | Remove

Figure 47: IP Filtering - Outgoing Filter Setup List

IP Filtering — Incoming

Incoming filter filters the traffic from the WAN side to the LAN side. Click on
Add to add incoming filter settings.

50 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



6212-A2-ZB23-10

Firewall

\E welcome
1 Device Info

[ Quick Setup
E-3 Advanced Setup

..... D LAN
E-CINAT
-3 Firewall
£+ IP Filtering
: [ Outgoing
B Incoming
* [ MAC Filtering
[ Quality of Service
1Routing
1DNS
[ ApsL
D Diagnostics
-] Management

Incoming IP Filtering Setup

By default, all incoming 1P traffic from YWan is blocked when firewall is enabled, but some IP traffic can be ACCEPTED
by setting up filters.

Source Address / Source Dest. Address / Dest.
Name | ¥PI/V¥CI | Protocol Mask Port Mask Port Remove
Add

Figure 48: IP Filtering — Incoming Filter Setup Page

Enter a filter name, information about the source address (from the WAN
side), and information about the destination address ( to the LAN side). Select
the protocol and WAN interface. Then click on Save/Apply to add the setting.

& welcome
1 Device Info

[ Quick Setup
=143 Advanced Setup
[] waN

= IP Filtering

B Outgoing

Incoming

[ MAC Filtering
Quality of Service
1 Routing
Z1DNS

[7 ApSL
E| Diagnostics
-] Management

Add IP Filter -- Incoming

The screen allows you to create a filker rule to identify incoming IP traffic by specifying a new filter name and at least
one condition below. All of the specified conditions in this filer rule must be satisfied for the rule to take effect. Click
'Save/apply' to save and activate the filter,

Filter Name: in1

Protocol: ubp j
Source IP address: 100.100,100.1

Source Subnet Mask: 255,255.,255.0

Source Port (port or port:port): 147

Destination IP address: 102,168,115
Destination Subnet Mask: 255,255.,255.0

Destination Port (port or port:port):|369

WAN Interfaces (Configured in Routing mode and with firewall enabled only)
Select at least one or multiple WaM interfaces displayed below to apply this rule,

T, Select Al
¥ | popoe_0_36_1/ppp_0_36_1

Savefbpply

Figure 49: IP Filtering - Incoming Filter Add

You can view and delete the incoming filter settings from this screen.

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

51



Advanced Setup

& welcome
&1 Device Info
[ Quick Setup
£ Advanced Setup
D WAN
~[Lan
& 1NAT
£ Firewall
. B3P Filtering
H ] Outgoing
; Incoming
[ MAC Filtering
] Quality of Service
1 Routing
CIDNS
L[] ADSL
E| Diagnostics
&1 Management

Incoming IP Filtering Setup

By default, all incoming IP traffic from WAl is blocked when firewall is enabled, but some IP traffic can be ACCEPTED
by setting up filters,

Source Address / Source Dest. Address / Dest.
Name |VPI/VCI |Protocol Mask Port Mask Port Remove
100.100.100.1 / 102.168.1.15 /
int |05 UDR 255,255,250 147 255.255.255.0 8 o

A_ddl Remove

Figure 50: IP Filtering - Incoming Filtering List

Firewall — MAC Filtering

MAC filtering can forward or block traffic by MAC address. You can change

the policy or add settings to the MAC filtering table using the MAC Filtering
Setup screen.

(= welcome

-] Device Info

|1 Quick Setup
= Advanced Setup

MAC Filtering Setup

MAC Filtering Global Policy : FORWARDED

[ waN Change Policy
..... O LaN
g NlAT MAC Filtering is only effective on ATM PYCs configured in Bridge mode. FORWARDED means that all MAC layer
=i o Fﬁ“?;vg::lerin frames will be FORWARDED except those matching with any of the specified rules in the following table. BLOCKED
_____ [ Out g means that all MAC layer frames will be BLOCKED except those matching with any of the specified rules in the
0 i following tzhle.
Incoming

1 MAC Filtering

_____ B Quality of Service Choose Add or Remove to configure MAC filtering rules.

1 Routing
-1 DNS |VPI/'VEI ‘Prutucul ‘Dastinatinn MAC |Suur|:e MAC ‘Frame Direction |Remnve ‘
[1apsL
----- [] Diagnostics
Add
#-_] Management

Figure 51: IP Filtering - MAC Filtering Setup

If you click on Change Policy, a confirmation dialog lets you verify your
change.

3 wielcome

&[] Device Info
[ Quick Setup

£ Advanced Setup

Change MAC Filtering Global Policy

WARNING: Changing from one global policy to another will cause all defined rules to be REMOYED

AUTOMATICALLY! You will need to create new rules for the new policy.
[ WAN
B Are you sure you want to change MAC Filtering Global Policy from FORWARDED to BLOCKED ?
CIHAT
=+ Firewall
= IP Filtering NO| YES
[] Outgoing —I —I
(1 Incoming

|11 MAC Filtering
[] Quality of Service
&-_1 Routing
#-_1DNS
[7 ADSL
----- [] Diagnostics
&-(C1 Management

Figure 52: IP Filtering - MAC Filtering Policy Change Confirmation

52 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Firewall

If you want to add a setting to the MAC filtering table, enter the Source and
Destination MAC address, and select protocol type, frame direction, and
WAN interface. Then click on Save/Apply to save it.

& wielcome Add MAC Filter
] Device Info

[1 Quick Setup Create a filter to identify the MAC layer frames by specifying at least one condition below. If rultiple conditions are

B3 Advanced Setup specified, all of them take effect. Click "Apply" to save and activate the filter,
E WAN
LAN
I NAT Protocol Type: IPv4 -
&S Firewall Destination MAC Address:  [00:11:22:33:44:55
=3 IP Filtering
[ E| Outgoing Source MAC Address: 0055 :44:23:22:11
+[] Incoming

i-[] MAC Filtering
-] Quality of Service
] Routing

Frame Direction:

- DNS WtaN Interfaces (Configured in Bridge mode only)
ADSL
-B Eq"us‘iﬁ W select ll
-] Management ¥ br_0 35/mas_0_35

Save/Apply

Figure 53: IP Filtering - MAC Filtering Add Page

On this screen you can view and delete MAC filtering rules.

& welcome MAC Filtering Setup
-] Device Info
D Quick Setup MAC Filtering Global Palicy: FORWARDED
£ Advanced Setup
E WAN Change Policy
i LAH
g EAT M MAC Filtering is only effective on ATM PYCs configured in Bridge mode, FORWARDED means that all MAC layer
& am::;." £ frames will be FORWARDED except those matching with any of the specified rules in the following table. BLOCKED
= C: ;"".'g reans that all MAC layer frames will he BLOCKED except those matrhing with any of the specified rules in the
H gy following table,
Incoming
Lig Qua%t:'n{:fcsilrl:;;:g Chonse add or Rermove to configure MAC filtering rules.
: Routing
CIDNS VPI/VCI | Protocol | Destination MAC | Source MAC Frame Direction |[Remove
...... D ADSL. AL Pvs 00:11:22:33:44:55 | 00:55:44:33:22:11 |LAN<=>WAN -
E| Diagnostics
& (] Management

Add | Remove

Figure 54: IP Filtering - MAC Filtering List
Parental Control

Use the Parental Control feature to restrict the days and times a particular
device is allowed to access the Internet.

6212-A2-ZB23-10 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 53

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Advanced Setup

Time of Day Restrictions -- A maximum 16 entries can be configured.

& wWelcome
#-21 Device Info
0 Quick Setup Username | MAC | Mon | Tue | Wed | Thu | Fri [sat [ sun [ start | stop | Remove |
=3 Advanced Setup
OOWAN ¢ Add ) ( Remove )
~OLAN e
#-C1NAT
143 Firewall
@ <3P Filtering
- —[1 Outgoing

—[3 Incoming
-~ MAC Filtering
Ex
O
#-_] Routing
=-1DNS
[1ADSL
[3 Port Mapping
[] Diagnostics
=-1 Management

Figure 55: Parental Control Screen

To set up parental controls:

1 Click on Add. The Time of Day Restriction screen appears.

L—D:], Welcome Time of Day Restriction
®-(J Device Info

[ Quick Setup This page 2dds time of day restriction to 2 special LAN device connected to the Router. The 'Browser's MAC Address'
=-=3 Advanced Setu automatically displays the MAC address of the LAN device where the browser is running. To restrict other LAN device, click

P the "Other MAC Address" button and enter the MAC address of the other LAN device. To find out the MAC address of a

~OWAN Windows based PC, go to command window and type "ipconfig fall”.

~OLAN

- CINAT User Name

-3 Firewall

=3 IP Filtering @ Browser's MAC Address 00:0A:95:E3:F4:D0
[3 Outgoing O Other MAC Address —
B Incoming (30X 30000 I0CKKENK)
Q1 MAC Filtering Days of the week [Mon[TueWed ThulFri [SatSun|
(Parental Gontro} Click to select ElEIEENE]EE)

~ [ Quality of Service

#-{JRouting Start Blocking Time (hh:mm)

FI ‘l;l DNS End Blocking Time (hh:mm)

L1 ADSL . P

[ Port Mapping (_Save/Apply )

[ Diagnostics
=] Management

Figure 56: Parental Control — Time of Day Restrictions

2 Enter a User Name to identify the target of the restrictions.

Enter the MAC address of the network adapter to be restricted, and,
optionally, another MAC address.

4 Select the days of the week the restriction is in force.

Specify the start and end times the restriction is in force. Use the form
hh:mm, where 23:59, for example, is one minute before midnight.

6 Click on Save/Apply.

54 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



6212-A2-ZB23-10

Port Mapping

Port Mapping

Use the Port Mapping screen to map multiple ports to a PVC and create
bridging groups. Each group will perform as an independent network.

S welcome
-] Device Info
-] Quick Setup
E-3 Advanced Setup
[ wWaN
D LAN
CINAT
] Firewall
-] Port Mapping
-] Quality of Service
(] Routing
-] DNS
D ADSL
[] Diagnostics
-] Management

Port Mapping -- A maximum 16 entries can be configured

Port Mapping supports multiple port to PYC and bridging groups. Each group will perform as an independent network,

To support this feature, you must create mapping groups with appropriate LAN and WaN interfaces using the add
button, The Remove button will remove the grouping and add the ungrouped interfaces 1o the Default group

F Enable virual ports on |20

Group Name |Interfaces IGMP Snooping | Remove | Edit

Default eth0.2, eth0.3, eth0.4, ethn.S | M Edit.

A_ddl Remave

Figure 57: Port Mapping

To create a new mapping group:

1 Click on Add. The Port Mapping Configuration screen appears.

Ewelcome
-1 Device Info

-] Quick Setup
B3 Advanced Setup

B
1 Firewall
[ Port Mapping
Quality of Service
Routing

@1 DNS

- ApsL

D Diagnostics

-1 Management

Port Mapping Configuration

To create a new mapping group:

1. Enter the Group name and select interfaces from the available interface list and add it to the grouped interface list
using

the arrow butions o create the required mapping of the ports, The group name must be unique.

2, Click Sawve/apply bution to make the changes effective immediately

Note that the selected interfaces will be removed from their existing groups and added to the new
group.

Group Name:
[T Enable IGMP Snooping

Grouped Interfaces Available Interfaces

:I
ﬂ

Sawve/apply

Figure 58: Creating a Port Mapping Entry

2 Enter a unique Group name.

3 Select interfaces from the available interface list and add them to the

grouped interface list using the arrow buttons to create the required
mapping of the ports.

4 Click on Save/Apply.

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

55



Advanced Setup

Quality of Service

You can configure the Quality of Service to apply different priorities to traffic
on the router.

E!.Welcume Quality of Service Setup

1 Device Info
[] Quick Setup Choose add or Remove to configure network raffic classes,

£ Advanced Setup

[ wan

D LAN MARK TRAFFIC CLASSIFICATION RULES

&[0 NAT SET-1 SET-2

5 a Firewall Source Dest

IP Filtering g .
Outgui.ng MName |Priority ::'ecedence ;Z'::i:; ‘BAI,J';’I.“IP :;aul:t Protocol |Address / gz:..l;'ce Address / [P)t::tt 802.1P Remove

Incoming Mask Mask

D---Ij MAC Filtering
Port Mapping

[ Quality of Service Add

-] Routing

=] DNS

(7 ApsL

£ Wireless

[ Basic

El Security

[ mAC Filter

[J Wireless Bridge

D Advanced

----- D Diagnostics

&1 Management

Figure 59: Quality of Service Setup

Click on Add and the Add Network Traffic Class Rule screen appears. To add
arule:

Give a name to this traffic class.
Assign a priority level-low, medium, and high-to this traffic class.

Select an IP precedence from the range of 0-7.

A WO DN =

Enter an IP Type of Service from the following selections-
— Normal Service

— Minimize Cost

Maximize Reliability

— Maximize Throughput

— Minimize Delay

5 Last, enter the traffic conditions for the class such as the protocol (TCP /
UDP, TCP, UDP, or ICMP) to be used.

6 Click on Save / Apply to save the settings.

56 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Routing — Default Gateway

(& welcome Add Network Traffic Class Rule
#-1 Device Info
[ Ouick Setup The screen creates & traffic class rule to classify the upstrearm fraffic, assign queuing priority and optionally overwrits
=0 Advanced Setup the IP header TOS byte. A rule consists of a class name and at least one condition below, 1l of the specifizd
3 E H&ANN conditions in this classification rule must be satisfied for the rule to take effect, Click 'Save/Apply' 10 save and activate
-1 NAT the rule.
BT Firewall

[ Port Mapping Traffic Class Marre:

-3 Quality of Service

S % E;J';llng Assign Priority and/or IP Precedence and/or Type Of Service for the class
-.[5 ADSL If non-blank value is selectad for 'IP Precedence’ and/or 'IP Type Of Service', the corresponding TOS byte in the IR
=23 Wireless header of the upstream packet will be owerwritten by the selected value,
Basic
-] Security Priority: =
[ mAC Filter " =
[ wireless Bridge 1P Precedence: =
. D Advanced 1P Type O Service: B
[] Diagnostics -

#-1 Management . .
Specify Traffic Conditions for the class

Enter the following conditions either for IP layer or for the IEEE 802, 1p priority.

Protocal: ﬁ
Source IP dddress: |
Source Subniet Mask:

Source Port (port or port:port):
Destination TP Address:

Destination Subnet Mask:

Destination Port (port or port:port):
802, 1p Priority: -

Savefapply

Figure 60: Quality of Service Add Screen

Routing — Default Gateway

You can change the Default Gateway on the Routing - Default Gateway
screen. By default the Enable Automatic Assigned Default Gateway box is
checked.

gWelcnme Routing — Default Gateway

1 Device Info

i [ Quick Setup If Enable Automatic Assigned Default Gateway checkboy is selected, this router will accept the first received default

24 Advanced Setup gateway assignment fram one of the PPPoA, PRRCE ar MER/DHCP enabled PYC(s). IF the checkbox is not selectad,
_____ B LANN enter the static default gateway AND/OR a WaN interface. Click 'Save/apply' button to save it

- Firewall MOTE: If changing the Automatic Assigned Default Gateway from unselectad to selected, You must reboot the router 1o
[ Port Mapping get the automatic assigned default gateway,
""" [ quality of Senvice
=4 Enlxjuel;gu" Gateway ¥ Enable Automatic assigned Default Gateway
: D Static Route
e
-1 DNS
..... [3 ADpSL
£33 Wireless
Basic
[ Security
----- [ mAC Filter

----- Wireless Bridge

EAdvanced 4 Save/Apply
[] Diagnostics
&1 Management

Figure 61: Default Gateway Setup

6212-A2-ZB23-10 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

57



Advanced Setup

If you want to specify the default gateway address, then uncheck the box as
seen below. Enter the default gateway address and, optionally, the WAN
interface you will use. Click on Save / Apply to save the settings.

If you add or change the default gateway address, you must reboot the router
to put the new default gateway IP address into effect.

& welcome Routing -- Default Gatevray
-1 Device Info
Quick Setup If Enable Automatic Assigned Default Gateway checkbox is selected, this router will accept the first received default
=3 Advanced Setup gateway assignment from one of the PPPo4, PPPOE or MER/DHCP enabled PYC(E). If the checkbox is not selected,
E WAN enter the static default gateway AMD/OR a WAN interface. Click 'Save/Apply' hutton o save it
LAN
CINHAT MNOTE: If changing the automatic Assigned Default Gateway from unselected 1o selected, You must reboot the router to
1 Firewall get the automatic assigned default gateway,

[1 Port Mapping
1] Ouality of Service
£+ Routing M Enable sutomatic Assigned Default Gateway
: El Default Gateway
D Static Route

B rip
C1DNHS ¥ Use Default Gateway IP Address  [135.154.13.254
D EaAgEi_tits 7 Use Intarface prpoa_3_40_1/ppp_3_40_1 'I

&1 Management

Save/apply |

Figure 62: Default Gateway Setup

Routing — Static Route

Use the Routing - Static Route screen to add a static route to the routing table.

mecome Routing -- Static Route (A maximum 32 entries can be configured)
1 Device Info
~[] Quick Setup

53 Advanced Setup Destination | Subnet Mask ‘Gateway |Wan Interface |REITIEIVE |
E WAN
LAN
w-C1NAT add
-1 Firewall

[ Port Mapping

-] Quality of Service

=3 Routing

--[] Default Gateway
[ 7 Static Route

D RIP

®-1DNS

-] ADSL

B3 Wireless

- [7] Basic

D Security

- [] MAC Filter

-] wireless Bridge

-] Advanced

--[] Diagnostics

&-(] Management

Figure 63: Static Route Setup

Enter the route information and click on Save/Apply to make it active. No
reboot is required.

58 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Routing — RIP

& welcome
-] Device Info
[1 Quick Setup
-3 Advanced Setup
3 waN
..... D LAN
#-1 NAT
20 Firewall
----- (1 Port Mapping
[ ouality of Service
=3 Routing
D Default Gateway
[ Static Route
- RIP
=[] DNS
[ apsL
----- D Diagnostics
-] Management

Routing —- Static Route Add

Enter the destination network address, subnet mask, gateway AND/OR available WaN interface then click "Save/apply"
to add the entry to the routing table,

Destination Metwork Address:
Subnet Mazk:

[T Use Gateway IR Address
pppoa_3_40_Vppp_3_40_1 =

Save/apply

W Use Interface

Figure 64: Static Route Add

Routing — RIP

If RIP is enabled, the router operation can be configured as Active or Passive.

& welcome
-1 Device Info
[1 Quick Setup
= Advanced Setup
[ waN
OLan
CINAT
Firewall
Port Mapping
-] Quality of Service
=3 Routing
D Default Gateway
D Static Route
D RIP
=1 DNS
D ADSL
D Diagnostics
&[] Management

Routing —- RIP Configuration

To activate RIP for the device, select the 'Enabled' radio button for Global RIP Mode. To configure an individual
interface, select the desired RIP version and operation, fallowed by placing a check in the 'Enabled’ chedkbox for the
interface. Click the 'apply' button to save the configuration, and 1o start or stop RIP based on the Global RIP mode
selected,

Global RIP Made ' Disabled ¢ Enabled

Interface ¥PI/VCI| Version | Operation Enabled
brfl wamy | 2 =] Jacive x| ¢

pPp_3_40_1) 3440 z j Fassive j r

naz_3_41 | 3/41 2 j Passlvej [l

Apply

Figure 65: RIP Setup

DNS Server

Use the DNS Server screen to request automatic assignment of a DNS or to
specify a primary and secondary DNS.

6212-A2-ZB23-10 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 59

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



60

Advanced Setup

{E welcome
(1 Device Info
[ Quick Setup
B3 Advanced Setup
D waN
[QLan
CINAT
I Firewall
[ Quality of Service
i (1 Routing
. EMIIDNS
i [£] DNS Server
[ ApsL
-3 Diagnostics
(1 Management

DNS Server Configuration

If 'Enable Automatic Assigned DMS' checkbosx is selected, this router will accept the first received DNS assignment from
one of the PPPo4, PPPOE or MER/DHCP enabled PYC(s) during the connection establishrent. If the checkbox is not
selected, enter the primary and optional secondary DMS server IP addresses. Click 'Save' button to save the new
configuration. “ou rust reboot the router to make the new configuration effective.

[~ Enable Automatic Assigned DHS

Primary DMNS server:  [122.123.123.1
Secondary DNS server:[123,123.123.100

Save

Figure 66: DNS Setup

Dynamic DNS

Use the Dynamic DNS screen to alias a dynamic IP address to a static
hostname, allowing your router to be easily accessed from anywhere on the

Internet.

Ewelcome
C1Device Info
--[] Ouick Setup
=43 Advanced Setup
[ waN
SE
-3 uality of Service
(1 Routing
=3 DNS
[ DNS Server
--[3 Dynamic DNS
-3 ADSL
-[3 Port Mapping
[ Diagnostics

(C1Management

Dynamic DNS

The Dynaric DNS service allows you 10 alias a dynarnic IP address 10 & static hostnarme in any of the many domaing, allowing your DSL
router 1o be more easily accessed fiom various locations on the Internet.

Choose Add or Remave ta configure Dynamic DNS.

Hostname ‘username ‘Ser\lite ‘[r\terlate ‘Remnue |

add|_Remove

Figure 67: Dynamic DNS

6212-12 4-Port Router User's Guide

6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




To set up a Dynamic DNS entry:

1 Click on Add. The Add Dynamic DNS screen appears.

& welcome
-1 Device Info
-1 Quick Setup
3 Advanced Setup
C1wAN
LA
[ auality of Service
CJRouting
B3 DNS
- E]1DNS Server
&
[ Port Mapping
--[] Diagnostics
-1 Management

[J] Dynamic DNS
ADSL

Add dynamic DDNS

This page allows you to add & Dynaric DS address fom DyrDNS. org or TZO.

D-DNS provider Dy

DINE orojd

Hostname

Interface mer_0_35/nas_0_35 =
DynDNS Settings

Username

Passward

Save/tpply

Figure 68

a A~ O DN

: Adding a Dynamic DNS Entry

Select a D-DNS Provider from the drop-down list.
Enter the Hostname you have selected for the interface.
Select the router Interface from the drop-down list.

Enter the information you used to register with the dynamic DNS service:

for DynDNS, enter your Username and Password; for TOZ, enter your
E-mail address and Key.

6 Click on Save/Apply.

ADSL

There are three major items in the ADSL settings.

(& Welcome
-] Device Info
-[] Quick Setup
Advanced Setup
[ waAN
[ LAN

[Jiapst

------ D Diagnostics
-1 Management

DSL Settings
Select the modulation belaw.
¥ G.Dmt Enabled
W G.lite Enabled
¥ T1.413 Enabled
W 4DSL2 Enabled
¥ annex. Enabled
W 4DSL2+ Enabled

W &nnext DISABLED

Select the phone line pair below.
& Inner pair
© Outer pair

Capability
¥ Bitzwap Enable

I Sra Enble

Save/Apply Advanced Seftings

Figure 69: DSL Settings

6212-A2-ZB23-10

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

ADSL

61



Advanced Setup

Modulation Methods

The following modulation methods are supported by the 6212 ADSL router:
e G.dmt Enabled

e Glite Enabled

e TI1.413 Enabled

e ADSL Enabled

e Annex L Enabled

e ADSL2+ Enabled.

Do not change this setting unless so directed by your ISP.
Phone Line Pair

The 6212 ADSL router supports phone lines on pins 2 and 3 or pins 1 and 4 to
connect your ADSL line. If your phone system uses pins 2 and 3, attach a
normal RJ11 cable to the router and select "Inner pair" on the screen; if your
phone system uses pins 1 and 4, attach the phone with the supplied RJ11 cable
and select "Outer pair" on the screen.

Capability

The following are included under Capability:
o Bitswap Enable
e SRA (Seamless Rate Adaptation) Enable

Do not change these settings unless so directed by your ISP.

DSL Advanced Settings

Do not change the DSL. Advanced Settings unless so directed by your ISP. To
view the DSL Advanced Settings screen, click on the Advanced Settings
button on the DSL Settings screen (see Figure 69).

There are five test modes between the router and your ISP:

o Normal test: Puts the router in a test mode in which it only sends a
Normal signal.

e Reverb test: Puts the router in a test mode in which it only sends a Reverb

signal.
e Medley test: Puts the router in a test mode in which it only sends a
Medley signal.
62  6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Tone Selection

No Retrain: In this mode the router will try to establish a connection as in
normal mode, but once the connection is up it will not retrain if the signal
is lost.

L3: Puts the router into the L3 power state.

Select a test mode and click on Apply. Then click on Tone Selection.

& welcome
E-3 Device Info
1 summary Select the test mode below.
- wan
B4 Statistics
: LAN & Normal
WAN i
EATM O Reverb
7 ApsL

E-23 Advanced Setup

LN

[ ADSL

'—._'l Diagnostics
-] Management

DSL Advanced Settings

© Medley
O No retrain

O

Tone Selection

Figure 70: DSL Advanced Settings

To view the ADSL Tone Settings screen, click on the Tone Selection button of
the DSL Advanced Settings screen (see Figure 70).

The frequency band of ADSL is split up into 256 separate tones, each spaced
4.3125 kHz apart. With each tone carrying separate data, the technique
operates as if 256 separate modems were running in parallel. The tone range is
from 0 to 31 for upstream and from 32 to 255 for downstream.

Do not change these settings unless so directed by your ISP.

6212-A2-ZB23-10

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 63

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Advanced Setup

hitp=/7192 1681 _1/adslcfgtone himl - Microsoft Internet Explorer

ADSL Tone Settings

Upstream Tones
Flo Fi F2 M3 M4 Fs He M7 Fs Mo
[li6 17 18 1o 20 21 F22 F23 [F24 25

Downstream Tones
32 ]33 [#]34 35 @36 37 38 39 4o a1 42 43
[F4s 4o M50 51 52 53 54 55 W56 W57 58 [v]59
4 65 [Mes 67 [Fles Mes 70 M71 F72 73 74 75
[“leo a1 [¥la2 [¥a3 g4 s [Fas [¥a7 [las Mo [Foo Mot

11
27

[ Check All H Clear All HApvaHCIosel

[Flos o7 [Fos [¥oo 100101 102 103 [ 104 ] 105 [2] 106 ¥ 107 [4] 108 4] 102 [ 110 ] 111
112 [¥]113 #1114 W] 115 Wl 116 [¥] 117 [¥] 118 [¥ 119 [w] 120 [W] 121 [#] 122 [¥] 123 [¥] 124 [w] 125 [w] 126 [¥] 127
128 M129 M 130 M 131 [ 132 (41133 4] 134 [F1 135 4] 136 4] 137 [¥] 138 [F] 139 [¥] 140 ] 141 [F] 142 [F] 143
144 [¥]145 [4] 146 [¥] 147 [#] 148 [] 149 [¥] 150 [¥] 151 [#] 152 [¥] 153 [¥] 154 [¥] 155 [¥] 156 [] 157 [¥] 158 [] 159
160 [¥]161 [¥] 162 [¥] 163 [¥] 164 [] 165 [¥] 166 [¥] 167 [¥] 168 [¥] 169 [ 170 [¥] 171 [¥] 172 [¥] 173 [¥] 174 [¥] 175
176 1177 #1178 M1 179 [#] 180 [ 181 [¥] 182 [¥] 183 [¥] 184 [] 185 [¥] 186 [¥] 187 [¥] 188 [] 189 [¥] 190 [F] 191
192 1193 [¥] 194 [¥] 195 [¥] 196 [] 197 [¥] 198 [¥] 199 [¥] 200 [¥] 201 [¥] 202 [¥] 203 [¥] 204 [] 205 [¥] 206 [] 207
[l 208 [¥] 200 [¥] 210 [#] 211 [#] 212 [¥] 213 [¥] 214 [¥] 215 [¥] 216 [¥] 217 [¥] 218 [¥] 210 [¥] 220 [¥] 221 [#] 222 [V] 223
224 [¥]225 [¥] 226 [¥] 227 [¥] 228 [¥] 229 [¥] 230 [¥] 231 [¥] 232 [¥] 233 [¥] 234 [¥] 235 [¥] 236 [¥] 237 [¥] 238 [] 239
[¥] 240 [¥] 241 [¥] 242 [¥] 243 [¥] 244 [¥] 245 [¥] 246 [¥] 247 [¥] 248 [¥] 248 [¥] 250 [¥] 251 [¥] 252 [] 253 [¥] 254 [¥] 255

M1z #13 F14 #15
Vl2s 29 a0 M31

Flaga [Flas F4as 47
Mo a1 Mez a3
M7s 77 M7a 79
Moz [¥o3 o4 [Fas

Figure 71: Tone Settings

64 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

6212-A2-ZB23-10



DIAGNOSTICS

Testing the DSL Connection

The diagnostics screen allows you to run diagnostic tests to check your DSL
connection. The screen shows test results for three connections:

e Connection to your local network
e Connection to your DSL service provider

o Connection to your Internet service provider

Use the Test and Test with OAM F4 buttons to retest if necessary.

pppoa_3_40_1 Diagnostics

@ welcome -
a De\_rlce Info Your modem is capable of testing your DSL connection. The individual tests are listed below, If a test displays a fail
[ Quick Set p gy olay
B0 A:\Irl;nc:dugetup status, click "Rerun Diagnostic Tests" at the bottom of this page to make sure the fail status is consistent, If the test
[E Diagnostics continues o fail, click "Help" and follow the troubleshooting procedures.
B3 Management
1 Settings Test the connection to your local network
E gm?m Loy Test your Ethernet Connection: ‘PASS ‘He\g|

EI Internet Time
(1 Access Control Test the connection to your DSL service provider

EI Update Software

D Reboot Router

Test ADSL Synchronization: PASS  |Help

Test ATM DAM F5 segment ping: PASS Help

Test ATM OAM F5 end-to-end ping: PASS  |Help

Test the connection to your Internet service provider

Test PPP server session: PASS Help
Test authentication with ISP: PASS  |Help
Test the assigned IP address: PASS  |Help
Ping default gateway: PASS Help
Ping primary Domain Name Server: PASS  |Help

MNext Connection
Test Test VWith OaM F4

Figure 72: Diagnostics

6212-A2-ZB23-10 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 65

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Diagnostics

66 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



MANAGEMENT

Saving and Restoring the Configuration

The configuration of your router can be backed up to a file, and also can be
restored from a file. You can also restore the router to its factory default
configuration.

Backing Up Configuration Settings

To back up your settings, select Management -> Settings -> Backup Settings.

E‘._J]WEHIIH'IE Settings - Backup

(] Device Info

[ Quick Setup Barkup DSL router configurations. You may save your router configurations o a file on your PC.
243 Advanced Setup

| -[waN

Lol e et |

- #-OFirewall

b (1 Quality of Service

-1 Routing

i B-C1DNS

[ ApsL

+[] Diagnostics

=3 Management

B3 Settings
[ Backup Settings

+[] Restore User Settings
[ Restore Default

..... El System Log

-] Access Control

----- [ Update Software

[ Reboot Router

Figure 73: Back Up Settings Screen

Verify that you would like to save the file.

6212-A2-ZB23-10 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 67

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Management

68

File Download x|

2

Some files can harm pour computer. |F the file information below
looks suspicious. or you do not fully tust the source. do not open or
zave this file.

File name:; backupsettingz, conf

File type:

From: 192.168.1.1

Would you like to open the file or zawe it to your computer?

Cancel Mare Info

oren |

V¥ tlways ask before opening this type of file

Figure 74: Backup Settings Upload Confirmation

Select the location where you want to save the file.

Save n: j = fjs ER-
Mv Pickures
File name: Ibackupsettings j Save
Save as type: I_conf Dacurment j Cancel |
A

Figure 75: Backup Settings File Location

6212-12 4-Port Router User's Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

6212-A2-ZB23-10



Restoring Configuration Settings

Restoring Configuration Settings

To restore saved settings, select Management -> Settings -> Restore User
Settings.

EW&Icume Tools — Update Settings
(1 Device Info

] Quick Setup Update DSL router settings. You may update your router settings using your saved files,
23 Advanced Setup

- wiaN Settings File Mame: Browse...

. +OLan

- E-CINAT

i & Firewall Updat= Settings
[ Quality of Service

{ @-_1Routing

@ CIDNS

| L[ ADSL

B Diagnostics

B4 Management

E-43l Settings

D_Hackup Settings

[] Restare User Settings

[ Restore Default

S| System Log

-1 Access Control

D Update Software

-] Reboot Router

Figure 76: Restore User Settings Screen

Select the backup file you want to restore and click on Update Settings.

Laak in: Ia My Documents j - EF '

My Pictures
ke cond

File name: Ittt j Open I
Files of type: IAII Files [%.%) j Cancel |
“

Figure 77: Restore Settings File Location

The router will restore settings and reboot to activate the restored settings.

6212-A2-ZB23-10 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 69

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



70

Management

& weicome DSL Router Update
(1 Device Info
[ Quick Setup

Uploading is in progress. The DSL Router will reboot upon completion. This process will take about 2 minutes.
£ Advanced Setup

[ wan Back
LN J
CINAT

(1 Firewall

[ Quality of Service
(1 Routing
CIDHS
[1ADsL
D Diagnostics
£ Management
£ Settings
[5] Backup Settings
D Restore User Settings
[ Restore Default
[] System Log
(1 Access Control
B Update Software
D Rehoot Router

Figure 78: Upload in Progress Screen

Restoring Default Settings

6212-12 4-Port Router User's Guide

Restore Default will erase all current settings and restore the router to factory
default settings.

To restore the router to factory default settings, select Management ->
Settings -> Restore Default.

QWelcome Tools -- Restore Default Settings
=] Device Info

[ Quick Setup
(1 Advanced Setup

Restore DSL router settings 1o the factory defaults.

=+ Management

-3 Settings

-] Backup Settings

-] Restore User Settings

] Restore Default

[ system Log

[ sump

[ Internet Time
Access Control

[] Update Software

------ |:'| Reboot Router

Festaore Default Settings

Figure 79: Restore Default Settings Screen

Reply OK to the confirmation dialog.

6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



System Log

Microsoft Internet Explorer x|

@ Are you sure you wank ko restore Factory default sektings?

Cancel |

Figure 80: Restore Default Confirmation Dialog

The router will restore the default settings and reboot.

EWE'EDT“E DSL Router Restore
1 Device Info
[ Ouick Setup

The DSL Router configuration has been restored to default settings and the router is rebooting,
=4 Advanced Setup

] wan Close the DSL Router Configuration window and wait for 2 minutes before reopening your weh browser, If necessary,
B Lan reconfigure your PC's IP address to match your new configuration.

CINAT

1 Firewall

[] Quality of Service
(1 Rauting
Cipus
[ apsL
D Diagnostics
=3 Management
=3 Settings
[5] Backup Settings
|51 Restore User Settings
D Restore Default
2 System Log
(1 Access Control
B Update Software
D Rehoot Router

Figure 81: Restore Default Settings Reboot

System Log

The System Log dialog allows you to view the System Log and configure the
System Log options.

& welcome System Log
[Z1 Device Info

- [] Quick Setup

The Systern Log dislog allows you to vigw the System Log and configure the Systerm Log aptions,
-] Advanced Setup
1 Wireless W f
e Diagnostics Click "view Syster Log" to view the Systern Log.
=23 Management . . )
=23 Settings Click "Configure System Log" o configure the System Log options,

-[21 Backup Settings

[] Restore User Settings
5 SDYST“'“{ e Default View System Log Configure System Log

em Log

[ shmp

D Internet Time
1 Access Control
[ Update Software
‘-] Reboot Router

Figure 82: System Log

6212-A2-ZB23-10 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 71

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Management

View System Log

Click on the "View System Log" button to check the log file.

System Log
Date/Time |Facility |[Severity Message
Jzn 100:00:16|syslog |emerg  |BCMB9E345 started: BusyBox v1.00 (200506, 15-04:26+00007%
Jan 1 00:00:17 kern |crit kernel: ethd Link LUP.
Jan 1 00:00:24 kern |crit kernel: ADSL G994 training
Jan 1 00:00:29 kern it kernel: ADSL G992 started
Jan 1 00:00:31 kern |crit kernel: ADSL 5,992 channel analysis
Jan 1 00:00:36 kern |crit kernel: A0SL link up, fast, us=800, ds=8000
Jan 1 00:00:39 kern |crit pppd[285]: PPP LCP LR,
Jzn 1 00:00:40 kern [crit pppd[285]: Received valid IP address from server. Connection LR,
Jan 1 00:02:49 kern |crit kernel: OiM lnopback response not received on WPTAYCT 3741
Jan 1 00:02:50 kern |crit kernel: Ok lnopback response not received on YPIAYCT 3741,
Jan 100:03:01 kern |crit kernel: DM loopback response not received on YPLAYCT 373,
Jan 1 00:03:03 kern |crit kernel: OiM loopback response not received on WYPIAYCT 374,
Refresh | Close |

Figure 83: View System Log

Configure System Log

If the log is enabled, the system will log selected events: Emergency, Alert,
Critical, Error, Warning, Notice, Informational, and Debugging. All events
above or equal to the selected log levels will be logged (maintained in the
system log file) and displayed.

If the selected mode is Remote or Both, events will be sent to the specified [P
address and UDP port of a remote system log server. If the selected mode is
Local or Both, events will be recorded in the local memory.

72 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



SNMP

6212-A2-ZB23-10

& weicome
1 Device Info
" [ Quick Setup
#-(] Advanced Setup
-] Wireless
Bl Diagnostics
=+ Management
B3 Settings
----- [ Backup Settings
----- [] Restore User Settings
D Restore Default
[ System Log
-[1snmp
- Internet Time
2] Access Control
[ update Software
D Reboot Router

System Log -- Configuration

If the log mode is enabled, the system will begin to log all the selected events. For the Log Level, all events abowe or
equal to the selected level will be logged. For the Display Level, all logged events ahove or equal to the selected level
will be displayed. If the selected mode is 'Remote’ or 'Both,' events will be sent to the specified IP address and LDP

port of the remote syslog server, If the selected mode is 'Local’ or 'Both,' events will be recorded in the local memary.

Select the desired values and click 'Save/Apply' to configure the systerm log options,

Log: © Disahle @ Enable
Log Level: Debugging =

Display Level: Error -
Mode: Local =

Save/apply

Figure 84: System Log Configuration

Select the desired values and click on the "Save/Apply" button to configure
the system log options.

Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP) allows a management

application to retrieve statistics and status from the SNMP agent in the router.

Use the SNMP screen to set up parameters for SNMP access.

Ewelcome
-1 Device Info
Quick Setup
1 Advanced Setup
I wireless
----- D Diagnostics
=3 Management
13 Settings
i [ Backup Settings
-[] Restore User Settings
: |:'| Restore Default
[ System Loy
L)/SHmp
[ Internet Time
(1 Access Control
D Update Software
i []] Rehoot Router

SNMP - Configuration

Simple Network Management Protocal (SMMP) allows & management application 1o retrieve statistics and status from
the SNMP agent in this device,

Select the desired values and click "appl" 1o configure the SMMP options,

SNMP Agent € Disahle © Enable

Read Cormrunity: pLblic

Set Community private

Frrame |
frwown |
forkrown |

System Mame:
Systern Location:
System Contact:

Trap Manager 1P:

Saveapply

Figure 85: SNMP Screen

Select the desired values and click on Save/Apply to configure the SNMP

options.

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

SNMP

73



Management

Internet Time

Use the Internet Time screen to specify whether the router uses Simple
Network Time Protocol (SNTP) to obtain the time of day from NTP servers
on the Internet.

To set up the router to obtain time from an NTP server:

1 Select “Automatically synchronize with Internet time servers”. The SNTP

fields appear.
& welcome Time settings
1 Device Info
[ Ouick Setup This page allows you to the modem's time configuration,
[C1 Advanced Setup
Diagnostics ' sutomatically synchronize with Internet time servers
E-3 Management
= Sljmﬁ':[g;up Settings First MTP time server: |c\0ck.fmt.he net jI
~[] Restore User Settings Second MTP time server: INDne jl
D Restore Default
[ System Log Time zone offset: I(GMT—1 2:00) Intemnational Date Line West =]
[ SNMP
[ Internet Time
=-{_] Access Control
[ Update Software Save/apply
--[1] Reboot Router

Figure 86: Internet Time Screen

2 Seclect NTP servers.
3 Specify the time zone offset for your router’s location.

4 Click on Save/Apply.

74 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Access Control — Services

Access Control — Services

You can enable or disable some services of your router by LAN or WAN. If no
WAN connection is defined, only the LAN side can be configured.

EW&Icome Access Control -- Services
#1-(1 Device Info
-[] Quick Setup A Service Confral List ("SCL") enables or disables services fram being used.
-] Advanced Setup
-[] Diagnostics
=43 Management
=+ Settings Service | LAN WAN
[5] Backup Settings
[] Restore User Settings FTP I Enabled | [T Enabled
[ ] Restore Default
B System Log HTTR | ¥ Enabled | T Enabled
|:| Internet Time ICMP F Enabled | T Enabled
£ Access Control
[ Services SHP ¥ Enabled | I Enabled
IP Add
E pam;iﬁes S5H ¥ Enabled | [T Enabled
E gsg::ﬁ gzm?re TELMET | ¥ Enabled | [T Enabled
TFTP ¥ Enabled | T Enabled
Apply |

Figure 87: Services Setup

Access Control — IP Addresses

Web access to the router can be limited when Access Control Mode is
enabled. The IP addresses of allowed hosts can be added using Access
Control -> IP Address.

EWelcnme Access Control — [P Address
0 Device Info
[ Quick Setup

The IP Address Access Control mode, ifensbled, permits access to local management services from IP adresses
1 Advanced Setup

contained in the Access Control List. If the Access Control mode is disabiled, the svstem will not validate IP adresses

o V\!IIE|9$. for incoming packets, The services are the system applications listed in the Service Control List
| Diagnostics
£ Management

=43 Settings Access Confrol Mode @ Disabled 0 Enabled

-] Backup Settings
-] Restore User Settings
-] Restore Default

E System Log 1P Address |Remove
-] SNMP

D Internet Time
=43 Access Control Add
D Services
D IP Addresses
Passwords
D Update Software
D Reboot Router

Figure 88: IP Address Setup

6212-A2-ZB23-10 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 75

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Management

To assign the IP address of the management station that is permitted to access
the local management services, enter the [P address in the box and click on the
Save/Apply button.

S welcome
1 Device Info
Quick Setup
1 Advanced Setup
1 Wireless
Diagnostics
£/ Management
E-/3 Settings
i-[]) Backup Settings
[] Restore User Settings
E D Restore Default
~[] System Log
- sNmp
[ Internet Time
E-23 Access Control
D Services
1+ ] IP Addresses
-] Passwords
D Update Software
D Reboot Router

Access Control

Enter the IP address of the management station permitted 10 access the local management services, and click
'Save/apphy.

P Address:
Save/bpply

Figure 89: Access Control — IP Address Add Screen

Access Control — Passwords

Use Access Control -> Passwords to change a password. Select an account
and enter the current password and the new password. Then click on Save/

Apply.

{2 Welcome
] Device Info

D wireless
-] Diagnostics

-3 Management

£ Settings

i b-[] Backup Settings
. [ Restore User Settings
i .[] Restore Default
[ System Log
[ snmP
L[ Internet Time
=) Access Control
. Services
i L IP Addresses
 []/Passwords
b B Update Software
i..[] Reboot Router

Access Control — Passwords
Access toyour DSL router is controlled through three user accounts: admin, suppart, and user,
The user narme "admin' has unrestricted access to change and view configuration of your DSL Router,

The uger name "support” is used o allow an ISP technician to access your DEL Router for maintenance and to run
diagnostics.

The user narme "user” can access the DSL Router, view configuration settings and statistics, as well as, update the
router's software,

Use the fizlds below to enter up t0 16 characters and click "Apply" to change or create passwords. Note: Password
cannot contain a space,

Usernarme: I—LI
0ld Password: l—
Mevw Passward: l—
Confirm Password: l—

Save/Apply

Figure 90: Access Control — Passwords Screen

76 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Update Software

Update Software

If your ISP releases new software for this router, follow these steps to perform

an upgrade.

1. Obtain an updated software image file from your ISP.

2. Enter the path to the image file location or click on the "Browse" button to
locate the image file.

3. Click on the Update Software button once to upload the new image file.

QWelcume Tools -- Update Software
®-(_] Device Info
-[] Quick Setup Step 1: Cbtain an updated software image file from your ISP,
&-] Advanced Setup
a \S:g;::]zim Step 2: Enter the path to the image file location in the box below or click the "Browse" button to locate the image file.
B2 Management
=3 Settings Step 3: Click the "Update Saftware" button once o upload the new image file,

-[] Backup Settings
[ Restore User Settings
i.-[] Restore Default

- [] System Log

MNOTE: The update process takes about 2 minutes to complets, and your DSL Router will reboat.

3 SHMP Software File Narne: Browse...
~ ] Internet Time
=] 'a Accses Control Update Software
ervices
[ 1P Addresses
- [] Passwords

E| Update Software
D Reboot Router

Figure 91: Update Software

Note

The update process takes about two minutes to complete, and your router
will reboot automatically.

Reboot Router

6212-A2-ZB23-10

Select Management -> Reboot Router to reboot the router using the web
interface. The router will save the current configuration and reboot itself using

the new configuration. The rebooting process takes about two minutes to
complete.

& welcome

& Device Info

[ Quick Setup
& Advanced Setup
; Diagnostics

B3 Management

(1 Settings

-] System Log
-~ SHmp
-] Internet Time
[Z1 Access Control
-] Update Software
" _] Reboot Router

Click the button below to save and reboot the router.

Save/Reboot

Figure 92: Reboot Router Screen

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

77



Management

78 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



SPECIFICATIONS

Specifications are subject to change without notice.

Table 5: 6212-12 Specifications

Specification

Criteria

Environment

Operating Temperature: 32° F to 104° F (0° C to
40° C)

Storage Temperature: —4° F to 149° F (-20° C to
65° C)

Humidity: 5% to 95%, non-condensing

Interfaces

DSL Line: RJ11
Ethernet: 10/100BaseT, RJ45

Power

100 VAC, 50 Hz
110 VAC, 60 Hz
220 VAC, 50/60 Hz

Protocol Support

ANSI T1.413 (Full Rate ADSL)
ITU G.992.1 (DMT)

ITU G.992.2 (G.lite)

ITU G.992.3 (ADSL2)

ITU G.992.5 (ADSL2+)

ITU G.994.1 (G.hs)

ITU G.997.1

Size

1.2" High x 6.5" Wide x 4.4" Deep
(3.0 cm High x 16.5 cm Wide x 11.2 cm Deep)

Weight (Shipping)

1.5 1bs (0.7 kg)

6212-A2-ZB23-10

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

79



Specifications

80 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



INDEX

A

About This Guide 11
Access Control
IP Addresses 75
Passwords 76
Services 75
ADSL 61
BER Test 32
Statistics 31
Advanced Settings, DSL 62
Advanced Setup 41
ARP 34
ATM
PVC Configuration 41
Statistics 31

B

Backing Up Configuration Settings 67
BER Test 32

Bridge Service 44

Bridging groups 55

C

Cables

Installing 17
Capability 62
CE Marking 4
Configuring

PC 19

System Log 72
Connecting Hardware 17
Connection Type 43

D

Default Gateway 57
Default IP Address 19
Definitions 13

Device Information 29
Diagnostics 65
Dimensions 79

6212-A2-ZB23-10

DMZ Host 48

DNS 59
Dynamic 60

Document
Purpose and Intended Audience 11
Summary 11

Domain Name Server 59

Dynamic DNS 60

E

EMI Notice
Canada 6
Japan 6

Environment 79

Ethernet
cable 17

F

FCC Part 15 Declaration 4
Features 13
Firewall 49

MAC Filtering 52
Firmware Update 77
Front Panel 14

G

Gateway, Default 57

H

Hardware
Connections 17
Installation 17

Important Safety Instructions 3
Installing
Hardware 17
Interfaces 79
Internet

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

81



82

Restricting access 53
Internet Time 74
Introduction 13
IP Address

Access Control 75

Of Router 19

IP Filtering
Incoming 50
Outgoing 49

J

Japan Notices 6

L

LAN
ports, connecting 17
Local Area Network (LAN)
Setup 45
Statistics 30
Logging In 29

MAC Filtering 52
Management 67
Mapping ports 55
Modulation Methods 62

N

NAT 45
Network Interface Card 17
Notice
to Users of the Canadian Telephone Network 5
to Users of the United States Telephone
Network 4

o

Operating Environment 79
P

Parental Control 53

Parts List 14

Password
Access Control 76

6212-12 4-Port Router User's Guide

Default 26
PC Setup 17
Phone Line Pair 62
Port Mapping 55
Port Triggering 47
Power
Specifications 79
Supply 17
Protocols Supported 79
PVC
Adding 41
Configuring 41
Detecting 35

Q

Quality of Service 44, 56
Quick Setup 35

R

Rear Panel 15
Reboot Router 77
Restoring
Configuration Settings 69
Default Settings 70
Restricting access to Internet 53
RIP 59
Route status 33
Routing
Default Gateway 57
RIP 59
Static Route 58

S

Saving and Restoring Configuration 67

Services

Access Control 75
Shipping Weight 79
Size 79
SNTP 74
Specifications 79
Static Route 58
Statistics

ADSL 31

ATM 31

LAN 30

WAN 30

6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Status
ARP 34
Route 33
Summary 29
WAN 29
System Log 71
Configuring 72
System Requirements 13

T

Test

BER 32

DSL Connection 65
Time 74
Tone Selection 63

U

Update Software 77
User Name, Default 26

6212-A2-ZB23-10

\'

View System Log 72
Virtual Servers 45

w

WAN 29, 41
Setup 44
Statistics 30
Status 29

Web Interface
Home Page 27
Using 29

Weight 79

Windows 2000 22

Windows 95 24

Windows 98 24

Windows ME 23

Windows NT 24

Windows XP 20

6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

83



84 6212-12 4-Port Router User’s Guide 6212-A2-ZB23-10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Free Manuals Download Website
http://myh66.com
http://usermanuals.us

http://www.somanuals.com

http://www.4manuals.cc

http://www.manual-lib.com

http://www.404manual.com

http://www.luxmanual.com

http://aubethermostatmanual.com

Golf course search by state

http://golfingnear.com

Email search by domain

http://emailbydomain.com

Auto manuals search

http://auto.somanuals.com

TV manuals search

http://tv.somanuals.com



http://myh66.com/
http://usermanuals.us/
http://www.somanuals.com/
http://www.4manuals.cc/
http://www.manual-lib.com/
http://www.404manual.com/
http://www.luxmanual.com/
http://aubethermostatmanual.com/
http://www.golfingnear.com/
http://emailbydomain.com/
http://auto.somanuals.com/
http://tv.somanuals.com/

	6212-I2 4-Port Router User’s Guide
	Contents
	About This Guide
	Document Summary

	Introduction
	Features
	System Requirements
	Parts List
	Front Panel
	Rear Panel

	Hardware Installation and PC Setup
	Overview
	Connecting the Hardware
	Configuring Your Computer
	Windows XP
	Windows 2000
	Windows ME
	Windows 95 and Windows 98
	Windows NT 4.0

	Logging in to Your Router

	Device Information
	Status Summary
	WAN
	LAN Statistics
	WAN Statistics
	ATM Statistics
	ADSL Statistics
	ADSL BER Test
	Route
	ARP

	Quick Setup
	Quick Setup with Auto-Connect Enabled
	Quick Setup with Auto-Connect Disabled

	Advanced Setup
	WAN
	Add Function - ATM PVC Configuration
	Connection Type Screen
	WAN Setup - Summary
	Remove Function
	Finish Function

	Local Area Network (LAN) Setup
	NAT
	Virtual Servers

	Port Triggering
	DMZ Host
	Firewall
	IP Filtering - Outgoing
	IP Filtering - Incoming
	Firewall - MAC Filtering
	Parental Control

	Port Mapping
	Quality of Service
	Routing - Default Gateway
	Routing - Static Route
	Routing - RIP
	DNS Server
	Dynamic DNS
	ADSL
	Modulation Methods
	Phone Line Pair
	Capability

	DSL Advanced Settings
	Tone Selection

	Diagnostics
	Testing the DSL Connection

	Management
	Saving and Restoring the Configuration
	Backing Up Configuration Settings
	Restoring Configuration Settings
	Restoring Default Settings
	System Log
	View System Log
	Configure System Log

	SNMP
	Internet Time
	Access Control - Services
	Access Control - IP Addresses
	Access Control - Passwords
	Update Software
	Reboot Router

	Specifications
	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


